STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Shelby Green Case No.: FEC 21-249
/
TO: Shelby Green Division of Elections
Post Office Box 5651 500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316
Tallahassee, FL 32314 Tallahassee, FL 32399

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARINGS (IH))

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, November 14, 2023 at 8:30 a.m., or as soon
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: 402 South Monroe Street, 12 HOB, Tallahassee, Florida
32399. Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items into the building and plan to arrive early
to allow for delays coming through security.

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your
case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission. In
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered)
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission
on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other
confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official
record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Tim Vaccaro

Executive Director
Florida Elections Commission
October 31, 2023
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality
has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. Respondent may not testify, call
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing. The Commission
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another
hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations
charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the
recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial affidavit
form is available from the Commission Clerk.

NOH
FEC # 21-249



Stephanie Cunningham

From: S Green <sbsllc2017@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 17, 2023 5:06 PM
To: Stephanie Cunningham

Subject: Re: FEC Cases

Attachments: FinAffiAug 17, 2023 Doc 2.pdf

Please see my financial affidavit attached.
Thank you.

On Thu, Aug 17, 2023 at 10:20 AM S Green <sbsllc2017 @gmail.com> wrote:
Thank you. | will get this taken care of today.

On Tue, Aug 15, 2023 at 4:05 PM Stephanie Cunningham <Stephanie.Cunningham@myfloridalegal.com> wrote:

Ms. Green:

Your cases have been continued to the November meeting. | have attached a copy of my prior email regarding the
Affidavit of Financial Support for your review.

Congratulations on your little one.

Stephanie J. Cunningham
General Counsel

Florida Elections Commission
107 W. Gaines Street

Collins Building, Suite 224
Tallahassee, FL 32399

stephanie.cunningham@myfloridalegal.com

(850) 922-4539
(850) 921-0783 fax

www.fec.state.fl.us
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STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF —-L—C—Q-L
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ror affirm that the above informatigp i true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Shelby Green Case No.: FEC 21-249

ORDER CONTINUING CASE

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its
regularly scheduled meeting on August 15, 2023, in Tallahassee, Florida.

Commission Staff requested that the matter be continued. Staff spoke with Respondent
prior to the hearing and was informed that Respondent did not receive the Notice of Hearing and
was unaware of the hearing date. Respondent indicated that she was unavailable on the date of the
hearing and requested that the case be continued so that she could attend.

The Commission considered Staff’s request. Staff’s request was GRANTED.

THIS MATTER is continued until the next available meeting of the Florida Elections

Commission.

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on August 15, 2023.

i S PR

Tim Vaccaro, J.D., Executive Director
For Joni Alexis Poitier, Vice Chair
Florida Elections Commission

Copies furnished to:

Stephanie J. Cunningham, General Counsel
Shelby Green, Respondent

Division of Elections, Complainant

Order Continuing Case (07/14)
FEC Case # 21-249



STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Shelby Green Case No.: FEC 21-249
/
TO: Shelby Green Division of Elections
PO Box 5651 500 South Bronough Street, Room 316
Tallahassee, FL 32314-5651 Tallahassee, FL 32399

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, August 15, 2023 at 8:30 a.m., or as soon
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Virtual Meeting via GoTo Webinar:
WEB PARTICIPATION: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/reqgister/4391393799096818270
AUDIO PARTICIPATION: 1 877 309 2074 ATTENDEE ACCESS CODE: 424-284-031

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your
case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission. In
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered)
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission
on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other
confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official
record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Tim Vaccaro

Executive Director

Florida Elections Commission
August 1, 2023

NOH
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https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/4391393799096818270

Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality
has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. Respondent may not testify, call
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing. The Commission
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another
hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an iInformal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes;
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The
Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations
charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the
recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial affidavit
form is available from the Commission Clerk.

NOH
FEC # 21-249



STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

Florida Elections Commission,

Petitioner,

Case No.: FEC 21-249
V.

Shelby Green,
Respondent.

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its
regularly scheduled meeting on May 16, 2023, in Tallahassee, Florida.

On April 5, 2023, Staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable cause to
believe that the Florida Election Code was violated. The facts articulated in Staff’s
Recommendation are adopted by reference and incorporated herein. Based on the Complaint,
Report of Investigation, Staff’s Recommendation, and oral statements (if any) made at the probable
cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable cause to charge Respondent with the
following violation(s):

Count 1:
On or about February 1, 2021, Shelby Green, violated Section

106.07(5), Florida Statutes, when she certified that Tracey Kagan’s
2021 TR Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Order of Probable Cause
FEC # 21-249



Count 2:

On or around February 1, 2021, Shelby Green, violated Section
106.19(1)(c). Florida Statutes, when she falsely reported or
deliberately failed to include information required by Chapter 106,
Florida Statutes, on Tracey Kagan’s 2021 TR Report.

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on May 16, 2023.

i Hoi

Tin’(Vaccaro, 1.D., Executive Director
For Joni Alexis Poitier, Vice Chair
Florida Elections Commission

Copies furnished to:

Stephanie J. Cunningham, General Counsel
Shelby Green. Respondent

Division of Elections, Complainant

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the violation(s)
and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the Commission for its
approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in the Order of Probable
Cause.

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was
filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will
have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues
related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission
will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live witness testimony
is unnecessary.

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right-
hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present evidence

Order of Probable Cause
FEC #21-249



relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach
any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you.

[f you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed
appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order.

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann Malphurs.
The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building, Suite 224,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The Clerk will
provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other applicable
rules upon request. No mediation is available.

Order of Probable Cause
FEC #21-249




STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Shelby Green Case No.: FEC 21-249
/
TO: Shelby Green Division of Elections
PO Box 5651 500 South Bronough Street, Room 316
Tallahassee, FL 32314-5651 Tallahassee, FL 32399

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 16, 2023 at 8:30, or as soon thereafter as
the parties can be heard, at the following location: Join Zoom Meeting:
https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZMpdumuqTsqGt1MNuvpQBOI5SXPapAl_9zfC

Audio Participation: Meeting ID: Passcode:

Dial: 1 301 715 8592 874 1067 0009 772737

After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information about joining the meeting.

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your
case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission. In
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered)
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission
on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other
confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official
record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Tim Vaccaro

Executive Director

Florida Elections Commission
May 2, 2023

NOH
FEC # 21-249


https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZMpdumuqTsqGt1MNuvpQBOl5XPapAI_9zfC

Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality
has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. Respondent may not testify, call
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing. The Commission
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another
hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an iInformal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes;
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The
Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations
charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the
recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial affidavit
form is available from the Commission Clerk.

NOH
FEC # 21-249



STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Shelby Green Case No.: FEC 21-249

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this
written recommendation for disposition of the referral in this case recommending that there is
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sections 106.07(5), and 106.19(1)(c),
Florida Statutes. Based upon a thorough review of the Report of Investigation submitted on
March 1, 2023, the following facts and law support this staff recommendation:

1. On March 15, 2021, the Florida Elections Commission (“Commission”) received a
referral from the Department of State, Division of Elections (“Division”), alleging that Shelby
Green (“Respondent™) violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

2. Respondent was the treasurer for Tracey Kagan, a 2020 candidate for State
Representative, District 29. (ROI Exhibit 1)!

3. By letter dated December 13, 2021, the Executive Director notified Respondent
that Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provisions:

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: Respondent, in her capacity as
treasurer for Tracey Kagan, a 2020 candidate for State
Representative, District 29, may have certified the campaign’s 2021
TR report was true, correct, and complete when it was not, as alleged
in the complaint.

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, in her capacity
as treasurer for Tracey Kagan, a 2020 candidate for State
Representative, District 29, may have falsely reported or
deliberately failed to include information in the campaign’s 2021
TR report required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, as alleged in
the complaint.

4. On November 1, 2019, Tracey Kagan filed her Appointment of Campaign
Treasurer and Designation of Campalgn Depository for Candidates form (“DS-DE 9”) appointing
Respondent as treasurer for her campaign. (ROI Exhibit 1)

! The Report of Investigation is referred to herein as “ROL.”

Staff Recommendation FEC 21-249 1



3. By letter dated November 4, 2019, Kristi Reid Willis, Chief, Bureau of Election
Records, sent Tracey Kagan a letter acknowledging that the Division had received her DS-DE 9.
(ROI Exhibit 2, page 1) A copy of the letter was sent to Respondent. (ROI Exhibit 2, page 2)

6. The acknowledgment letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports
with the Division are required to use the electronic filing system (“EFS”) and provided Respondent
with a user identification number and initial password to grant access to the EFS. The letter further
advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and reporting forms were available on
its website and directed Respondent to print out the Calendar of Reporting Dates as well as other
relevant documents. (ROI Exhibit 2)

Alleged Violation: Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes

7. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by certifying
that the campaign’s 2021 TR Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not.

8. Under Section 106.07, Florida Statutes, a campaign treasurer’s report is required to
contain all contributions received and all expenditures made during the reporting period.
Additionally, Section 106.07(4)(a), Florida Statutes, provides that each report must also contain
the full name, address, and occupation or description of business, together with the amount and
date of such contributions, and the full name and address to whom expenditures have been made
along with the amount, date, and purpose for said expenditures.

9. The campaign’s 2021 TR Report was due on February 1, 2021. (ROI Exhibits 3 &
4) On February 1, 2021, Respondent certified the report as true, correct, and complete. (ROI
Exhibit 4) The campaign’s report was incomplete as Respondent failed to report an expenditure as
evidenced by the filing of an amended report. (ROI Exhibits 5-7) (See ROL, p. 2, § 6)

10. Respondent acknowledged that she amended reports with large amounts of activity
due to a lack of knowledge of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, a lack of consistent assistance,
unawareness of the financial activity until the last minute, unawareness of the high volume of
activity until the last minute, and a lack of preparedness for the accelerated reporting schedule.
(ROI Exhibit 8, page 2)

11.  Respondent stated that she did not have access to the candidates’ and committees’
bank accounts but had to wait to receive information from the parties. (ROI Exhibit 9, page 3) She
stated that she would receive large batches of check images at the last minute or the day before the
reports were due. (ROI Exhibit 8, page 2; ROI Exhibit 9, page 3)

12, Respondent stated that she had volunteers assisting her, but many dropped out and
the person assisting her was no longer available pre-election during the weekly reporting periods.

(ROI Exhibit 8, page 2; ROI Exhibit 9, page 3)

13.  Respondent stated that she was overwhelmed by the amount of financial activity
that she was required to report. She stated that she prioritized filing the reports timely. She knew
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that all reportable financial activity should have been disclosed on the original report but input as
much information as possible before filing the reports. (ROI Exhibit 9, page 3)

14. Respondent stated that it was her understanding that if she did not file the report by
the due date that the candidate or committee would be assessed a fine; however, she thought it was

acceptable to file an amended report to add information as long as the original report was timely
filed. (ROI Exhibit 9, page 3)

15. Respondent certified that the campaign’s 2021 TR Report was true, correct, and
complete when it was not.

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes

16. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by falsely
reporting or deliberately failing to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.
The reporting period at issue is the 2021 TR reporting period which ran from October 30, 2020,
through February 1, 2021.

17. The campaign’s 2021 TR Report was due on February 1, 2021 and was timely filed.
(ROI Exhibit 4) The report disclosed one expenditure in the amount of $100. (ROI Exhibit 6, page
1) On February 2, 2021, one day later, Respondent filed an amended 2021 TR Report disclosing
one expenditure in the amount of $17,325. The amendment changed the date, full name, address,
purpose, and amount of the original expenditure. (ROI Exhibit 5; ROI Exhibit 6, page 1)

18. Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, requires treasurers to report any contributions
received and any expenditures made for the purpose of influencing the results of an election.

19. Respondent falsely reported or deliberately failed to include information required
by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on the campaign’s 2021 TR Report.

20. “Probable Cause” is defined as reasonable grounds of suspicion supported by
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has
committed the offense charged. Schmitt v. State, 590 So. 2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991). Probable cause
exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator]| has reasonably trustworthy
information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the conclusion that an
offense has been committed. Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Favino, 667
So. 2d 305, 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).

21, The facts set forth above show that Respondent was the treasurer for Tracey Kagan,
a 2020 candidate for State Representative, District 29. Respondent certified that the campaign’s
2021 TR Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. Respondent falsely reported or
deliberately failed to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on the
campaign’s 2021 TR Report.

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find
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probable cause to charge Respondent with violating the following:
Count 1:

On or about February 1, 2021, Shelby Green, violated Section
106.07(5), Florida Statutes, when she certified that Tracey Kagan’s
2021 TR Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not.

Count 2:
On or around February 1, 2021, Shelby Green, violated Section
106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when she falsely reported or

deliberately failed to include information required by Chapter 106,
Florida Statutes, on Tracey Kagan’s 2021 TR Report.

Respectfully submitted on April 5, 2023.

S dn 0y LY

Stephanie’J. Cunningham  ©

General Counsel 7{
I reviewed this Staff Recommendation this day of April 2023.
TlM accaro

Executive Director
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

Report of Investigation for Late-Reported Financial Activity

Case Number: FEC 21-249 Respondent: Shelby Green

. . Respondent’s Atty: N/A
Sections 106.07(5) and 106.19(1)(c), Florida

Statutes, a treasurer for a candidate or political Division of Elections (Division)
committee certified campaign treasurer report(s) as Referral Filed: March 15, 2021
true, correct, and complete when they were not, and Respondent Type: Treasurer for Candidate

falsely reported or deliberately failed to include all
information required by Chapter 106, F.S., in
campaign treasurer report(s).

I. Preliminary Information:

1. Respondent was the appointed campaign treasurer for Tracey Kagan, a 2020 candidate for State
Representative, District 29. The Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository
(DS-DE 9) appointing Respondent was filed on November 1, 2019. To review the DS-DE 9, refer to Exhibit 1.

2. On November 4, 2019, the Division sent Respondent a letter acknowledging Respondent’s
appointment as the campaign treasurer for Tracey Kagan’s campaign. The letter advised Respondent that all of
the Division’s publications and reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes, the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, and the Calendar of Reporting Dates. The letter
further advised that it was Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of
Florida’s election laws. To review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 2. To review the 2020
Calendar of Reporting Dates, refer to Exhibit 3.

I1. Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5) and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes:

3. | investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by certifying that one
or more campaign treasurer report(s) were true, correct, and complete when they were not, and falsely reporting
or deliberately failing to include information in one or more campaign treasurer report(s).

4. Specifically, the referral alleged Respondent filed one or more original campaign treasurer report(s)
on or before the due date(s) that did not include certain financial transactions, which Respondent added to
amended report(s) filed after the due date(s). The referral was only concerned with certain specified total
contribution(s) and/or expenditure(s) added to certain amended report(s) and essentially alleged that by adding
this activity to amended report(s) filed after the due date(s), Respondent demonstrated that she failed to report
those transactions by the designated due date(s). The report at issue is: 2021 TR (Termination Report). To
review the filing history, refer to Exhibit 4.

5. The 2021 TR was due on February 1, 2021. Respondent filed it on February 1, 2021. By filing the
report, Respondent certified that it was true, correct, and complete. The report showed one monetary
expenditure in the amount of $100.00, no in-kind contributions, and no monetary contributions. To review the
2021 TR, refer to Exhibit 5. To review Division records evidencing when the activity referenced in this
paragraph was filed on the original report, refer to Exhibit 6.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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6. On February 2, 2021, which was one day after the due date for the report, Respondent filed an
amended 2021 TR adding one monetary expenditure in the total amount of $17,325.00.> To review the 2021
TR, refer to Exhibit 5. To review Division records evidencing when the activity referenced in this paragraph
was filed on the amended report, refer to Exhibit 6. To review the applicable bank records, refer to Exhibit 7.2

7. On October 5, 2022, the Florida Elections Commission received a written response from
Respondent, who stated that she served as treasurer for many candidates and committees during the past two
election cycles. Respondent stated that she learned the EFS but was not well-versed with the election statutes
and did not readily know the frequency and periodic quickening of reporting dates. Respondent explained that
it became apparent she needed assistance, but the help she received was not constant and, “tapered off when |
needed it the most,” such as during pre-election weekly reporting and when termination reports were due. She
added that it was not uncommon for candidates and committees to send her large batches of check images at the
last minute, which prevented her from completing and filing reports timely and accurately. Respondent
summarized the following factors that contributed to her amending reports after the due date to disclose
sometimes large amounts of additional activity: lack of thorough knowledge of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes;
lack of consistent and continued help with reports; lack of awareness of often high-volume financial activity
until the last minute; and lack of preparation for quickened reporting dates. Respondent concluded by stating
she has, “learned that these lessons come at a high price.” To review Respondent’s response, refer to Exhibit 8.

8. | called Respondent and interviewed her on two occasions in order to provide her an opportunity to
respond to the referral. Respondent stated that she has never run for public office, though she has served as
treasurer for several candidates and political committees. Respondent stated that she had not read Chapter 106,
Florida Statutes, and that while she had not read the entire Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, she
referred to it if she had any questions. To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 9, interviews 1 and 3.

9. When asked if she was aware that all financial activity should be included on the original report,
Respondent answered affirmatively. However, she added that it was her understanding that the campaign
would be assessed a fine if a report was late, but that it was alright to amend a report if the original had been
timely filed. Respondent stated she would input as much information as possible before filing the original
report and would file an amended report to include information not on the original. To review the phone log,
refer to Exhibit 9, interviews 1 and 3.

10. Respondent explained that she initially had several people working with her to enter information
into EFS, but later the volunteers dropped out, which left her to do everything. She explained that she became
overwhelmed by the amount of activity that occurred in each campaign, that in many instances she did not have
access to campaign accounts, and that sometimes candidates and committees sent her incomplete information
and/or would not send her information until the day before a report was due. Respondent indicated that, being
overwhelmed, she prioritized filing original reports on time. She explained that she wanted to be transparent,
so she reported the information she had and added the rest later. To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 9,
interviews 1 and 3.

THIS SPACE INTENIONALLY LEFT BLANK

! The referral incorrectly alleged that Respondent added $17,225.00 in expenditures to the amended 2021 TR, but
Division records show that in the amended 2021 TR, Respondent replaced the previously reported $100.00
expenditure with a different expenditure in the amount of $17,325.00.

2 | subpoenaed campaign account records from the designated campaign depository.
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11. When asked if she considered resigning as treasurer from some campaigns due to feeling
overwhelmed, Respondent stated that she thought about it but did not want to leave candidates in a bad
situation with no one to help them. However, Respondent indicated that she did not discuss her situation with
any of the candidates. Respondent asserted that she has taken the following corrective measures: reading
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes; reading the Handbook; hiring an assistant to help her input information;
requiring access to campaign accounts; and requesting that candidates and committees use Truist as their
depository so she can monitor the account activity electronically. To review the pertinent entries in the phone
log, refer to Exhibit 9, interviews 1 and 3.

SIGNATURE OF INVESTIGATOR: . R Date: March 1, 2023
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
Shelby Green -- FEC 21-249

LIST OF EXHIBITS
Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits

Exhibit 1 DS-DE 9
Exhibit 2 Acknowledgment Letter
Exhibit 3 2020 Reporting Dates
Exhibit 4 Filing History
Exhibit 5 2021 TR
Exhibit 6 2021 TR DPA Report
Exhibit 7 Bank Records
Exhibit 8 Respondent’s Written Response
Exhibit 9 Phone Log

Inv004 (5/08)



T T VERTR

B e o)

APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER _ RECEIVEDL
AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN UEPARTMENT OF STAE
DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES
(Section 106.021(1), F.S.) 2019N0V -1 AM 8: 59
(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) DIVISIGH OF ELECTIONS

TAYE AHARSEE FL

NOTE: This form must be on file with the qualifying
officer before opening the campaign account. OFFICE USE ONLY

1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES):
Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Change: [[] Treasurer/Deputy [] Depository !:I Office |:| Party

2. Name of Candidate (ir this order: First, Middle, Last} 3. Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip
Tracey Kagan code)

112 Woodmill Rd
4, Telephone 5. E-mail address Longwood, FL 32779
(407 538 8885 traceykagan@yahoo.com
6. Office sought (include district, circuit, group number) 7. If a candidate for a nonpartisan office, check if
House District 29 applicable:

[} Myintentis to run as a Write-in candidate.

8. If a candidate for a partisan office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: My intenfistorunasa

] writedn [] No Party Affifiation Democratic Party candidate.

9. | have appointed the following person to act as my Campaign Treasurer [_]  Deputy Treasurer

10. Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer

Shelby Green

11. Mailing Address 12. Telephone
Po Box 5651 ( 850 ) 6613941
13. City 14. County 15. State 16. Zip Code | 17. E-mail address
Tallahassee Leon Fl 32314 sbsllc2017@gmail.com

18. 1 have designated the following bank as my B4l Primary Depository EI Secondary Depository
19. Name of Bank 20. Address

Fairwinds Credit Union 397 Wekiva Springs

21. City 22. County 23. State 24. Zip Code
Longwood Seminole FL 32779

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, | DECLARE THAT | HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND

25. Date

DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE.
/
/ / / f / | (’

27, Treasurer’s Acceptance of Appeintment (fill in the blankyand ch§ck the appropriate block)
Shelby Green

(Please Print or Type Name)

, do hereby accept the appointment

designated above as: Campaign Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer.
3 d ~ .r?
W X Ky
" Date @énaturﬁf Campaign Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer
DS-DE 9 (Rev. 10/10) Rule 15-2.0001, F.A.C.
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 0Of STATE

RON DESANTIS LAUREL M. LEE
Governor Secretary of State

November 4, 2019

Tracey Kagan
112 Woodmill Road
Longwood, Florida 32779

Dear Ms. Kagan:
This will acknowledge receipt of the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of
Campaign Depository for the office of State Representative, which was placed on file in our office

on November 1, 2019. Your name has been placed on the 2020 active candidate list.

Campaign Treasurer’s Reports

Your first campaign treasurer’s report will be due on December 10, 2019. The report will cover
the period of November 1-30, 2019 (2019 M11). All candidates who file reports with the Division
of Elections are required to file by means of the Division’s Electronic Filing System (EFS).

EFS Access

Below is the web address to access the EFS and your user identification number. Enclosed are
vour confidential, filing credentials.

EFS Website Address: https://efs.dos.state.fl.us
Identification Number: 74680

Timely Filing

All reports filed must be completed and filed through the EFS no later than midnight, Eastern
Standard Time, of the due date. Reports not filed by midnight of the due date are late filed and
subject to the penalties in Section 106.07(8), Florida Statutes. In the event that the EFS is
inoperable on the due date, the report will be accepted as timely filed if filed no later than
midnight of the first business day the EFS becomes operable. No fine will be levied during the
period the EFS was inoperable.

Division of Elections
R.A. Gray Building, Suite 316 + 500 South Bronough Street * Tallahassee, Florida 32399
850.245.6240 » 850.245.6260 {Fax) * DOS.MyFlorida.com felections EL_()R‘ID_A ’

' IR ]
ELECTIONS ¥ g
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Tracey Kagan
November 4, 2019
Page Two

Any candidate failing to file a report on the designated due date shall be subject to a fine of $50
per day for the first three days late and, thereafter, $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed
25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late
report. However, for reports immediately preceding each primary and general election, the fine
shall be $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures,
whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report.

Electronic Receipts

The person submitting the report on the EFS will be issued an electronic receipt indicating and
verifying the report was filed. Each campaign treasurer’s report filed by means of the EFS is
considered to be under oath by the candidate and campaign treasurer, and such persons are subject
to the provisions of Section 106.07(3), Florida Statutes.

Instructions and Assistance

An online instruction guide is available to you on the EFS to assist with navigation, data entry, and
submission of reports. The Division of Elections will also provide assistance to all users by
contacting the EFS Help Desk at (850) 245-6280.

All of the Division’s publications and reporting forms are available on the Division of
Elections’ website at https://dos.myflorida.com/elections. 1t is your responsibility to read,
understand, and follow the requirements of Florida's election laws. Therefore, please print
a copy of the following documents: Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, Candidate and
Campaign Treasurer Handbook, Calendar of Reporting Dates, and Rule 18-2.017, Florida
Administrative Code.

Please let me know if you need additional information.
Sincerely,

,\ﬂ_ﬁ, < %_,LLM e

Kristi Reid Willis, Chief

Bureau of Election Records

KRW/zjs

Enclosures

pe: Shelby Green, Treasurer
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Calendar of Reporting Dates

for 2020 Candidates

registered with the Division of Elections

Report Code Cover Period Due Date
2019 M12 12/1/19-12/31/19 1/10/2020
2020 M1 1/1/20-1/31/20 2/10/2020
2020 M2 2/1/20-2/29/20 3/10/2020
2020 M3 3/1/20-3/31/20 4/10/2020
2020 M4 4/1/20-4/30/20 5/11/2020
2020 M5 5/1/20-5/31/20 6/10/2020
2020 P1 6/1/20-6/12/20 6/19/2020

2020 P2 6/13/20-6/26/20 7/3/2020
2020 P3 6/27/20-7/10/20 7/17/2020
2020 P4 7/11/20-7/17/20 7/24/2020
2020 P5 7/18/20-7/24/20 7/31/2020

2020 P6 7/25/20-7/31/20 8/7/2020
2020 P7 8/1/20-8/13/20 8/14/2020
2020 G1 8/14/20-28/21/20 8/28/2020
2020 G2 8/22/20-9/4/20 9/11/2020
2020 G3 9/5/20-9/18/20 9/25/2020
2020 G4 9/19/20-10/2/20 10/9/2020
2020 G5 10/3/20-10/16/20 10/23/2020
2020 G6 10/17/20-10/29/20 10/30/2020

Termination Reports
Report Code Cover Period Due Date

TR After April Qualifying 7/23/2020

TR After June Qualifying 9/10/2020
TR Primary Election 11/16/2020

TR General Election 2/1/2021
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11/3/22, 11:55 AM FEC - Candidate/Committee Filing History Report

My Blorida.com
Florida Department of State - Division of Elections
Florida Election System Reports

Candidate Name: Tracey Kagan
Account: 74680

Yo 212021 TR 2/1/2021
74680 10/30/2020 G6 10/30/2020
Candidate ” 10/23/2020 G5 10/23/2020

10/9/2020 G4 10/9/2020
9/252020 G3 9/26/2020 CLO 1 $50.00 $50.00  $50.00

911/2020 G2 9/11/2020

8/28/2020 G1 8/28/2020

8/14/2020 P7 8/14/2020

8/7/2020  P6 8/7/2020

7/31/2020 P5 7/31/2020

712412020 P4 7/24/2020

711712020 P3 7/17/2020

7/3/2020 P2 7/3/2020

6/19/2020 P1 6/19/2020

6/10/2020 M5 6/10/2020

5/11/2020 M4 5/11/2020

4/10/2020 M3 4/10/2020

3/10/2020 M2 3/10/2020

2/10/2020 M1 2/10/2020

1/10/2020 M12 1/10/2020

12/10/2019 M11 12/10/2019

https://doesecure.dos.state.fl.us/FEC/Filing HistoryAsp?AcctN um=746808&cboElection=&cboType= CAN&txtName= Al
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY

(1) Tracey Kagan

@) 74680

Candidate, Committe or Party Name

(3) 112 Woodmill Road

Address (number and street)
E] Check box if address has changed since last report

(4) Check appropriate box(es):
Candidate (office sought):
[ Political Committee
D Committee of Continuous Existance
|:| Party Executive Committee

1.D. Number

Longwood FL 32779
City State Zip Code

[ check If PC has DISBANDED
[ check If CCE has DISBANDED

Cover Period: From

[ originat

10/30/2020 To
Amendment

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS
02/01/2021

Report Type: TR

D Special Election Report

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT

Cash & Checks $0.00
Loans $0.00

Total Monetary $0.00
In-Kind $0.00

(7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT

Monetary Expenditures $17,325.00
Transfers to Office Account $0.00
Total Monetary $17,325.00

(8) Other Distributions

Certification
Itis a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F.S.)

[ certify that | have examined this report and it is
true, correct and complete

| certify that | have examined this report and it is
true, correct and complete

Name of D Treasurer |:| Deputy Treasurer

X

Signature

Name of Candidate

[ chaiman (PC/PTY Only

X
Signature

Prepared on: 3/11/21 10:09:34AM

Reviewed On: 2/2/21 8:14 am
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ID: 7405V

CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

Name: Tracey Kagan

Report: 2021 TR Period: 10/30/2020

rage 1011

to 02/01/2021

** Records in Filed Report **

Seq # Full Name Amount
€9 (Last, Suffix, First, Middie Type Purpose
Date Street Address & City, State, Zip Amend
T
! T:;ng 1M7{:-T1DLIN MON CAMPAIGN MANAGEMENT SALARY $17,325.00
01/28/20211 GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 Urb
1 B SOL!
§O ggxu;slgNs MON TREASURY AND COMPLIANCE SERVICES $100.00
11/01/2020 | TALLAHASSEE, FL 32314 History 02/02/21
Exhibit 5 Page 2 of 2
Reviewed On; 2/2/21 8:14 am Prepared on: 3/11/21 10:09:35AM

* Incomplete Record
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9/29/2022 H : Page 1
Filed Campaign Treasurer's Report ’
Tracey Kagan Elect ID: 20201103-GEN From: 10/30/2020 Amd:Y WynN  Filed: FIL 2/1/202111:5811P
74680 - STR 029 Report: 2021 TR (21) To: 2/1/2021 Cmplt: COM Reviewed: AUD 3/29/2021 8:08:47 A
Original Report Submitted: 2/1/2021 11:58:11 P
EXPENDITURES
Seq Office Errors
Duate Name Address Type Purpose Amd Amount
1 SBSOLUTIONS PO BOX 5651 MON 0 $100.00
11/1/2020 TALLAHASSEE FL 32314 TREASURY AND COMPLIANCE SERVICES
Amended Report Submitted: 2/2/2021 8:15:13 AM
EXPENDITURES
Seq Office Errors
Date Name Address Type Purpose Amd Amount
1  KASSAM 1001 SW 17TH LN MON 0 $17,325.00
1/29/2021  MAHDI GAINESVILLE FL. 32601 CAMPAIGN MANAGEMENT SALARY UPD




9/20/2022

Account: 74680
Rpt Seq: 21

ProcessDescription

Queued Items for 2021-TR

STR 029 Tracey Kagan

Status

Submitter

Created

Page 1

LastUpdate

Create Pending Report
File Pending Report
Amend Filed Report
Review Pending Report
File Pending Report
Amend Filed Report
Review Pending Report
Review Pending Report
Review Pending Report
Review Pending Report
Review Pending Report
File Pending Report

Processing Complete
Processing Complete
Processing Complete
Processing Complete
Processing Complete
Pracessing Complete
Processing Complete
Processing Complete
Processing Complete
Processing Complete
Processing Complete

Processing Complete

74680
74680
74680
74680
74680
74680
74680
74680
74680
74680
74680
74680

2/1/2021 11:57:08 PM
2/1/2021 11:58:11 PM
2/2/2021 8:12:20 AM
2/2/2021 B:14:42 AM
21212021 8:15:13 AM
3/14/2021 10:25:25 PM
3/21/2021 10:53:29 PM
3/29/2021 7:34:13 AM
3/29/2021 7:59:19 AM
3/29/2021 8:04:30 AM
3/29/2021 8:08:47 AM
3/29/2021 8:09:38 AM

2/1/2021 11:57:08 PM
2/1/2021 11:58:11 PM
2/2/2021 8:12:20 AM
2/2/2021 8:14:42 AM
2/2/2021 8:15:13 AM
3/14/2021 10:25:26 PM
3/21/2021 10:53:29 PM
3/29/2021 7:34:13 AM
3/29/2021 7:59:19 AM
3/29/2021 8:04:30 AM
3/29/2021 8:08:47 AM
3/29/2021 8:09:38 AM
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FROM
10/01/2020

TO
10/31/2020

TRACEY KAGAN FOR HD29 2020

)

FAIRWINDS

1 OF 4

Easily manage your employees’
credit cards - and your own -
through the Business Online

PO BOX 5651
TALLAHASSEE FL 32314

Visit fairwinds.org/business to

Suite.

learn more.

STATEMENT SUMMARY

Account
Type

Business Membership Share

Business Preferred Checking

Account Account

Number Summary
Beginning Balance 5.00 Interest Earned 0.00
Deposits & Credits 0.00 Service Charge 0.00
Withdrawals & Debits 0.00
Ending Balance 5.00
Beginning Balance 150,933.03 Interest Earned 0.00
Deposits & Credits 67,623.86 Service Charge 105.00
Withdrawals & Debits 174,229.07
Ending Balance 44,222.82

Business Preferred Checking || I

Deposits and Credits

Ef:t;( ed Amount ($) Description

10/01 1,938.21 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014248687 - Funds Disb
27500846921482

10/02 3,243.34 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014251343 - Funds Disb
27500848324248

10/02 5,690.00 Deposit

10/05 695.29 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014254149 - Funds Disb
27500849728140

10/06 740.09 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014256847 - Funds Disb
27500851379147

10/07 1,877.82 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014259940 - Funds Disb
27500853130647

10/08 3,841.62 ACH Deposit VantiveCommerce 00000000274014262647 - Funds Disb
27500854731443

10/08 1,550.00 Deposit

10/09 1,199.21 ACH Deposit VantiveCommerce 00000000274014265640 - Funds Disb
27500856176548

10/13 2,455.22 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014268545 - Funds Disb
27500857851743

10/14 1,340.20 ACH Deposit VantiveCommerce 00000000274014271440 - Funds Disb
27500859415745

10/15 10,394.45 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014274444 - Funds Disb
27500861061347

10/16 2,016.20 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014277942 - Funds Disb
27500862551148

10/16 2,500.00 Deposit

10/19 2,762.03 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014280946 - Funds Disb
27500863941744

10/20 1,857.78 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014283742 - Funds Disb
27500865506743

10/21 6,305.37 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014287040 - Funds Disb

27500867030544

3087 N.AlafayaTrail /| Orlando, Florida 32826 /) 800.443.6887 /I www.fairwinds.org
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PAGE MEMBER NUMBER

FROM TO

10/01/2020 10/31/2020 FAIRWINDS 2 OF 4

gzts‘:e d Amount ($) Description

10/22 748.35 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014290143 - Funds Disb
27500868499540

10/22 1,050.00 Deposit

10/23 1,014.40 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014293048 - Funds Disb
27500869887545

10/23 1,000.00 Wire Transfer Deposit Wire In -URBAN ACTION FUND PC

10/26 1,327.92 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014295944 - Funds Disb
27500871196844

10/27 1,319.60 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014299045 - Funds Disb
27500872642846

10/28 5,224.54 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014302146 - Funds Disb
27500874187147

10/29 1,460.45 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014305347 - Funds Disb
27500875667147

10/29 500.00 Deposit

10/29 750.00 Deposit

10/29 2,000.00 Wire Transfer Deposit Wire In -DEMOCRATIC EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF F

10/30 921.76 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014308549 - Funds Disb

Amount Deposited: 67,623.86

275008769860145

Withdrawals and Debits

Date

Posted Amount ($) Description

10/01 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/02 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/02 -25,000.00 Wire Transfer Withdrawal Wire Out -Buying Time Media

10/02 -25.00 Wire Transfer Fee Outgoing Wire Fee

10/03 -84.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*GSUITE KAGA INTERNET CAUS
10/05 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK P5GKHXNDG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/05 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/05 -843.86 ACH Withdrawal ACTBLUEDONATE 2717335580046 - 6175177600
10/06 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/07 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK G9424XWCG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/07 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/08 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/08 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK ZS555XWCG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/09 -39.00 Withdrawal Debit SWITCHER ESSENTIAL HTTPSSWITCHERKYUS
10/09 -450.00 ACH Withdrawal NGP VAN ACH 92490000005124 - 2026869330 2820000217
10/09 -36.68 Withdrawal Debit OFFICE DEPOT #2 LAKE MARY FLUS
10/10 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK TO9DNPXNDG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/10 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/10 -59.98 Withdrawal Debit MAILCHIMP *MISC  MAILCHIMP.COMGAUS
10/10 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE *ADS7363667 cc@google.comCAUS
10/13 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK VAVMQXNDG2  650-5434800 CAUS
1013 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK 8HYQXXADG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/13 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/13 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/13 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK RKXAZX2DG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/13 -0.75 Withdrawal Debit STAPLES 0011 LAKE MARY FLUS
10/14 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/14 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK FUHYYWSDG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/15 -16.00 Withdrawal Debit PRESSABLE HTTPSWWW.PRESTXUS
10/15 -33.21 Withdrawal Debit ZOOM.US 888-799-9666 CAUS

3087 N.AlafayaTrail !) Orlando, Florida 32826 /) 800.443.6887 j) www.fairwinds.org
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FROM 10 y
10/01/2020  10/31/2020 FAIRWINDS 3 OF 4
gta)ts‘:ed Amount ($) Description
10/15 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK UST3BXWCG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/16 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/16 -1,500.00 Withdrawal Debit CLEAR CHANNEL OUTD 210-253-4152 TXUS
10/16 -1.07 Withdrawal Debit DOLLARTREE LONGWOOD FLUS
10/16 -16.08 Withdrawal Debit ZOOM.US 888-799-9666 CAUS
10/16 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK BRSHZWWDG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/16 -21,000.00 Wire Transfer Withdrawal Wire Out -Morgan Stanley
10/16 -25.00 Wire Transfer Fee Outgoing Wire Fee
10117 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK KVWWLHWEDG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/19 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/19 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK MAX55YADG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10119 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK FKDHXXNDG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/20 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/21 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK C5R28Y2DG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/22 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/22 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK WTWW8Y2DG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/23 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/23 -700.00 Withdrawal Debit USPS PO 1153400559 LONGWOOD FLUS
10/23 -700.00 Withdrawal Debit USPS PO 1100600500 ALTAMONTE SPRFLUS
10/23 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK HZT24XJDG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/23 -15.00 Wire Transfer Fee Incoming Wire Fee
10/24 -29.99 Withdrawal Debit ADOBE STOCK TRIAL  408-536-6000 CAUS
10/24 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK TRQSMW6DG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/26 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/26 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK HV4ZAYADG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/28 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/26 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK B4P75Y2EG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/27 ~700.00 Withdrawal Debit USPS PO 1169270807 ORLANDO  FLUS
10127 -992,00 Withdrawal Debit USPS PO 1149350550 LAKE MARY FLUS
10127 -254.93 Withdrawal Debit SQ *PB AND J STUDI  877-417-4551 FLUS
10/27 -9,750.00 Wire Transfer Withdrawal Wire Out -Blue Velocity Consulting, LLC
10/27 -25.00 Wire Transfer Fee Outgoing Wire Fee
10/27 -76.88 Withdrawal Debit OFFICE DEPOT #2 LAKE MARY FLUS
10/27 -2.23 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK WPG7CYADG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/27 -800.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK VJN86Y2EG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/28 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/28 -14.96 Withdrawal Debit CVS/PHARMACY #0325 ALTAMONTE SPRFLUS
10/28 -685.00 Withdrawal Debit La Prensa 407-7670070 FLUS
10/28 -800,00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK ELR7EY2DG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/29 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/29 -15.00 Wire Transfer Fee Incoming Wire Fee
10/30 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK B3WWCXSDG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/30 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
10/31 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK WMKY9XJDG2  650-5434800 CAUS
10/31 -7.85 Withdrawal Debit STAPLES 0011 LAKE MARY FLUS

Checks
g:‘::t';er gitseted Amount ($) ﬁ:re::er gszed Amount ($) S:;ct')(er gta)ts‘:ed Amount (§)
116 10/01 70,049.20 *208 10/05 900.00 211 10/27 500.00
*117 10/14 354.20 209 10/13 1,000.00
118 10/21 6,431.20 210 10/14 800.00

*Indicates check out of sequence

Debit Withdrawals: 65

Service Charge: 105.00

3087 N.AlafayaTrail /) Orlando, Florida 32826 JI 800.443.6887 J} www.fairwinds.org
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10/01/2020  10/31/2020 F A I RV‘VIND S 4 OF 4
Amount Withdrawn: 174,229.07
Daily Ledger Balance

Date Balance ($) Date Balance ($) Date Balance ($)
10/01 82,322.04 10/13 64,275.36 10/23 52,572.39
10/02 65,630.38 10/14 63,061.36 10/24 51,642.40
10/03 65,546.38 10/156 72,506.60 10/26 50,170.32
10/05 63,097.81 10/16 53,080.65 10/27 38,288.88
10/06 63,337.90 10/17 52,180.65 10/28 41,413.46
10/07 63,815.72 10/19 52,642.68 10/29 45,608.91
10/08 67,807.34 10/20 54,000.47 10/30 45,130.67
10/09 68,480.87 10/21 52,974.64 10/31 44,222.82

10/10 66,520.89 10/22 53,372.99

Annual Percentage Yield Earned: 0.00% For a 0 Day Period
Average Daily Balance: 0.00
Dividend Rate: 0.00%
Summary of Paid and NSF Returned Item Service Charges
Total For This Period Total For Year-to-Date
Paid Item Service Charge $0.00 $0.00
NSF Returned ltem Service Charge $0.00 $0.00

*** Please refer to the address at the bottom of the page for any statement or billing errors ***

3087 N.AlafayaTrail [) Orlando, Florida 32826 _/) 800.443.6887 ﬂ www.fairwinds.org
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FROM
11/01/2020

TO
11/30/2020

A
FAIRWINDS

PAGE MEMBER NUMBER

1 OF 2

Eam unlimited 1.5% cash back
on all purchases with the
FAIRWINDS Business Cash Visa®

TRACEY KAGAN FOR HD29 2020

PO BOX 5651
TALLAHASSEE FL 32314

Credit Card.

Visit fairwinds.org/business to

learn more,

STATEMENT SUMMARY

Account Account Account
Type Number Summary
Business Membership Share Beginning Balance 5.00 Interest Earned 0.00
Deposits & Credits 0.00 Service Charge 0.00
Withdrawals & Debits 0.00
Ending Balance 5.00
Business Preferred Checking Beginning Balance 44,222 .82 Interest Earned 0.00
Deposits & Credits 1,518.66 Service Charge 25.12
Withdrawals & Debits 23,124.37
Ending Balance 22,591.99

Business Preferred Checking ||

Deposits and Credits

Egze d Amount ($) Description

11/02 1,378.10 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014311246 - Funds Disb
27500878231347

11/09 25.00 ACH Deposit VantiveCommerce 00000000274014326244 - Funds Disb
27500885688349

11/12 9.78 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014332648 - Funds Disb
27500889086946

11/13 50.00 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014335542 - Funds Disb
27500890649047

11117 25.00 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014341748 - Funds Disb
27500893549541

11/19 30.78 ACH Deposit Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014348040 - Funds Disb

Amount Deposited: 1,518.66

27500896538947

Withdrawals and Debits

ggts?ce d Amount ($) Description
11/02 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK PNXZPXWCG2  650-5434800 CAUS
11/02 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS
11/02 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK FY4HAY2EG2  650-5434800 CAUS
11/02 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 [INTERNET CAUS
11/02 -84.00 Withdrawal Debit Google LLC GSUITE_  650-2530000 CAUS
11/02 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK REAWAY2EG2  650-5434800 CAUS
11/03 -6.08 Withdrawal Debit PAYPAL *ROUTEXL 35314369001 NL
11/03 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 [INTERNET CAUS
11/03 771.87 ACH Withdrawal Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014314240 - Funds Disb
27500880455447
11/03 -3.15 Withdrawal Debit STAPLES 0011 LAKE MARY FLUS
11/03 -900.00 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK CVV3BY2EG2 650-5434800 CAUS

3087 N.AlafayaTrail 4 Orlando, Florida 32826 J) 800.443.6887 /) www.fairwinds.org
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FROM TO

11/01/2020 11/30/2020 FAIRWINDS 2 OF 2

Egts?ced Amount ($) Description

11/03 -0.12 Debit Card Foreign Trans fee Foreign Transaction Fee 16250

11/04 -500.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE*ADS73636672 INTERNET CAUS

11/04 -117.54 Withdrawal Debit OH MY GYRO LONGWOOD FLUS

11/04 -754.35 ACH Withdrawal ACTBLUEDONATE 2717584757386 - 6175177600

11/09 -2.87 Withdrawal Debit STAPLES 0011 LAKE MARY FLUS

11/09 -20.83 Withdrawal Debit SHELL OIL 12481797 LAKE MARY FLUS

11/10 -250.00 Withdrawal Debit SQ *PB AND J STUDI gosqg.com FLUS

11/10 -81.96 Withdrawal Debit MAILCHIMP *MISC  MAILCHIMP.COMGAUS

11110 -1.607.56 ACH Withdrawal Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014329743 - Funds Disb

' 27500887150348

11/10 -1,800.00 Withdrawal

11/10 -7,324,66 Wire Transfer Withdrawal Wire Out -New Partners Teleservices, LLC

11/10 -25.00 Wire Transfer Fee Outgoing Wire Fee

1112 -672.02 Withdrawal Debit FACEBK 6PJBMXWDG2  650-5434800 CAUS

11/12 -95.18 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE* ADS7363667 650-2530000 CAUS

11/14 -16.00 Withdrawal Debit PRESSABLE HTTPSWWW . PRESTXUS

11/16 -44.97 Withdrawal Debit ZOOM.US 888-799-9666 CAUS

11116 -85.78 ACH Withdrawal Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014338843 - Funds Disb
27500892658244

1118 -15.00 ACH Withdrawal Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014345046 - Funds Disb
27500895100541

11120 40.78 ACH Withdrawal Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014350848 - Funds Disb
27500898360548

11/24 -29.99 Withdrawal Debit ADOBE STOCK 408-536-6000 CAUS

Checks

ﬁzﬁfl?er IIgj:tseted Amount (§) gnrenclg(er Egts‘:ed Amount (§)

122 11/03 1,470.00 *242 11112 100.00

*212 11/13 600.00 243 11/16 1,529.78

*Indicates check out of sequence

Debit Withdrawals: 21
Service Charge: 25.12

Amount Withdrawn: 23,124.37

Daily Ledger Balance

Date Balance ($) Date Balance ($) Date Balance ($)
11/01 44,222.82 11/10 25,705.93 1117 22,646.98
11/02 41,816.92 11112 24,848.51 11/18 22,631.98
11/03 38,165.70 11/13 24,208.51 11/19 22,662.76
11/04 36,793.81 11114 24,282.51 11/20 22,621.98
11/09 36,795.11 11/16 22,621.98 11/24 22,591.99

Annual Percentage Yield Earned: 0.00% For a 0 Day Period
Average Daily Balance: 0.00
Dividend Rate: 0.00%

Summary of Paid and NSF Returned Item Service Charges

Paid Item Service Charge
NSF Returned ltem Service Charge

Total For Year-to-Date
$0.00
$0.00

Total For This Period
$0.00
$0.00

*** Please refer to the address at the bottom of the page for any statement or billing errors ***

3087 N.AlafayaTrail !l Orlando, Florida 32826 _/) 800.443.6887 !) www.fairwinds.org
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FROM
12/01/2020

TO
12/31/2020

TRACEY KAGAN FOR HD29 2020

PO BOX 5651
TALLAHASSEE FL 32314

Y

4
FAIRWINDS

1 OF 3

Seamlessly manage your
business accounts with the
FAIRWINDS Business Banking
Suite.

Visit fairwinds.org/business to
learn more.

STATEMENT SUMMARY

Account
Type

Business Membership Share

Business Preferred Checking

Account Account

Number Summary
Beginning Balance 5.00 Interest Earned 0.00
Deposits & Credits 0.00 Service Charge 0.00
Withdrawals & Debits 0.00
Ending Balance 5.00
Beginning Balance 22,591.99 Interest Earned 0.00
Deposits & Credits 0.00 Service Charge 0.00
Withdrawals & Debits 999.55
Ending Balance 21,592.44

Business Preferred Checking 72206371

Deposits and Credits

Date

Posted Amount ($)

Description

Amount Deposited: 0.00

Withdrawals and Debits

Posted Amount ($) Description

12/03 -84.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE *GSUITE_kag cc@google.comCAUS

12/09 1459 ACH Withdrawal Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014387642 - Funds Disb
: 27500916112046

12/15 -16.00 Withdrawal Debit PRESSABLE HTTPSWWW.PRESTXUS

12/15 -44.97 Withdrawal Debit ZOOM.US 888-799-96 WWW.ZOOM.US CAUS

12/19 -510.00 Withdrawal Debit PAPA JOE'S - ALTAM  ALTAMONTE SPRFLUS

12/24 -29.99 Withdrawal Debit ADOBE STOCK 408-536-6000 CAUS

Checks

Check Date

Number Posted Amount ($)

213 12/30 300.00

*Indicates check out of sequence

Debit Withdrawals: 5
Service Charge: 0.00
Amount Withdrawn: 999.55

Daily Ledger Balance

Date Balance ($) Date Balance ($) Date Balance ($)
12/01 22,591.99 12/15 22,432.43 12/30 21,592.44
12/03 22,507.99 12/19 21,922.43
12/09 22,493.40 12/24 21,892.44

Exhibit 7 Page 7 of 24
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FAIRWINDS

Annual Percentage Yield Earned: 0.00% For a 0 Day Period
Average Daily Balance: 0.00
Dividend Rate: 0.00%
Summary of Paid and NSF Returned Item Service Charges
Total For This Period Total For Year-to-Date
Paid ltem Service Charge $0.00 $0.00
NSF Returned Item Service Charge $0.00 $0.00

*** Please refer to the address at the bottom of the page for any statement or billing errors ***
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FROM TO
12/01/2020  12/31/2020

Y,

FAIRWINDS

PAGE MEMBER NUMBER

3 OF 3

-

In Case of Errors or Inquires
About Your Statements

Your Billing Rights (KEEP THIS NOTICE FOR FUTURE USE)

This notice tells you about your rights and our responsibilities under the
Fair Credit Billing Act. This is For Consumers Only.

What To Do If You Find A Mistake On Your Statement

If you think there is an error on your statement, write to us (on a
separate sheet) at the address shown on your statement or you may
also contact us on the web: www.fairwinds.org

In your letter, give us the following information:

« Account information: Your name and account number.

« Dollar amount: The dollar amount of the suspected error.

+ Description of problem: If you think there is an error on your bill,
describe what you believe is wrong and why you believe it is a mistake.
You must contact us:

« Within 60 days after the error appeared on your statement.

* At least 3 business days before an automated payment is scheduled,
if you want to stop payment on the amount you think is wrong.

You must notify us of any potential errors in writing. You may call us,
but if you do we are not required to investigate any potential errors and
you may have to pay the amount in question.

What Will Happen After We Receive Your Letter

When we receive your letter, we must do two things:

1. Within 30 days of receiving your letter, we must tell you that we
received your letter. We will also tell you if we have already corrected
the error.

2. Within 90 days of receiving your letter, we must either correct the
error or explain to you why we believe the bill is correct.

While we investigate whether or not there has been an error:

« We cannot try to collect the amount in question, or report you as
delinquent on that amount.

« The charge in question may remain on your statement, and we may
continue to charge you interest on that amount.

« While you do not have to pay the amount in question, you are
responsible for the remainder of your balance.

« We can apply any unpaid amount against your credit limit.
After we finish our investigation, one of two things will happen:

« If we made a mistake: You will not have to pay the amount in question
or any interest or other fees related to that amount.

« If we do not believe there was a mistake: You will have to pay the
amount in question, along with applicable interest and fees. We will
send you a statement of the amount you owe and the date payment is
due. We may then report you as delinquent if you do not pay the
amount we think you owe.

If you receive our explanation but still believe your bill is wrong, you
must write to us within 70 days telling us that you still refuse to pay. If
you do so, we cannot report you as delinquent without also reporting
that you are questioning your bill. We must tell you the name of anyone
to whom we reported you as delinquent, and we must let those
organizations know when the matter has been settled between us.

If we do not follow all of the rules above, you do not have to pay the
first $50 of the amount you question even if your bill is correct.

Your Rights If You Are Dissatisfied With Your Credit Card Purchases
If you are dissatisfied with the goods or services that you have
purchased with your credit card, and you have tried in good faith to
correct the problem with the merchant, you may have the right not to
pay the remaining amount due on the purchase.

To use this right, all of the following must be true:

1. The purchase must have been made in your home state or within
100 miles of your current mailing address, and the purchase price must
have been more than $50. (NOTE: Neither of these are necessary if
your purchase was based on an advertisement we mailed to you, or if
we own the company that sold you the goods or services.)

2. You must have used your credit card for the purchase. Purchases
made with cash advances from an ATM or with a check that accesses
your credit card account do not qualify.

3. You must not yet have fully paid for the purchase.

If all of the criteria above are met and you are still dissatisfied with the
purchase, contact us in writing at the address shown on your
statement.

While we investigate, the same rules apply to the disputed amount as
discussed above. After we finish our investigation, we will tell you our
decision. At that point, if we think you owe an amount and you do not
pay, we may report you as delinquent.

In Case of Errors or Questions
About Your Electronic Transfers

Telephone or Write Us as soon as you can, if you think your statement or
receipt is wrong or if you need more information about a transfer on the
statement or receipt. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after
we sent you the FIRST statement on which the error or problem
appeared.

(1) Tell us your name and account number (if any).

(2) Describe the error or the transfer you are unsure about, and explain
as clearly as you can why you believe it is an error or why you need
more information.

(3) Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error.

If you tell us orally, we may require that you send us your complaint or
question in writing within 10 business days.

We will determine whether an error occurred within 10 business days
after we hear from you and will correct any error promptly. If we need
more time, however, we may take up to 45 days to investigate your
complaint or question. If we decide to do this, we will credit your account
within 10 business days for the amount you think is in error, so that you
will have the use of the money during the time it takes us to complete
our investigation. If we ask you to put your complaint or question in
writing and we do not receive it within 10 business days, we may not
credit your account.

For errors involving new accounts, point-of-sale, or foreign-initiated
transactions, we may take up to 90 days to investigate your complaint or
question. For new accounts, we may take up to 20 business days to
credit your account for the amount you think is in error.

We will tell you the results within three business days after completing
our investigation. If we decide that there was no error, we will send you a
written explanation. You may ask for copies of the documents that we
used in our investigation.

HOW TO COMPUTE
YOUR FINANCE CHARGE

For open-end credit, the FINANCE CHARGE is computed by multiplying
the unpaid balance by the daily periodic rate as indicated on the
statement along with the loan number and multiplying the result by the
number of days since the last payment, except when advances are
added to the loan, the FINANCE CHARGE is computed on the balance
from the date of the last payment to the date of the additional loan, then
on the total outstanding balance to the date of the payment at the above
rate. Any payment that (A) delays or (B) accelerates the reduction of
your loan will (A) increase or (B) decrease your total interest.

Report errors or make inquiries to:
Fairwinds

3087 N. Alafaya Trail

Orlando, FL 32826

(800) 443-6887

www.fairwinds.org

4 Outstanding ltems N

ITEM NO. AMOUNT Balance Shown on

this Statement $
Add
Deposits not
Credited in this
Statement (ifany) $
Total $ -
Subtract
Items Outstanding  $
Balance $ -
Your register should show this
balance.

\_ TOTAL: J

~N

J
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FROM TO
01/01/2021  01/31/2021

TRACEY KAGAN FOR HD29 2020

PO BOX 5651
TALLAHASSEE FL 32314

4
FAIRWINDS

Seamlessly manage your
business accounts with the
FAIRWINDS Business Banking
Suite.

Visit fairwinds.org/business
to learn more.

STATEMENT SUMMARY

Account
Type

Business Membership Share

Business Preferred Checking

Account Account

Number Summary
Beginning Balance 5.00 Interest Earned 0.00
Deposits & Credits 0.00 Service Charge 0.00
Withdrawals & Debits 0.00
Ending Balance 5.00

72206371 Beginning Balance 21,592.44 Interest Earned 0.00
Deposits & Credits 20,000.00 Service Charge 95.00
Withdrawals & Debits 37,475.46
Ending Balance 4,021.98

Business Preferred Checking 72206371

Deposits and Credits

Date

Posted Amount ($) Description
01/22 1,500.00 Check 244 (Rejected)
01/26 1,500.00 Check 244 (Rejected)
01/27 20,000.00 Deposit
Amount Deposited: 20,000.00
Withdrawals and Debits
Date e
Posted Amount ($) Description
01/02 -84.00 Withdrawal Debit Google LLC GSUITE_  650-2530000 CAUS
01/11 2050 ACH Withdrawal Vantiv eCommerce 00000000274014450440 - Funds Disb
: 27500946689740
01/14 -16.00 Withdrawal Debit PRESSABLE HTTPSWWW.PRESTXUS
01/15 -44.97 Withdrawal Debit ZOOM.US 888-799-96 WWW.ZOOM.US CAUS
01/22 -1,500.00 Check 244
01/22 -35.00 Insufficient Funds Charge CK # 244 (Returned)
01/25 -29.99 Withdrawal Debit ADOBE STOCK 408-536-6000 CAUS
01/26 -1,500.00 Check 244
01/26 -35.00 Insufficient Funds Charge CK # 244 (Returned)
01/29 -17,300.00 Wire Transfer Withdrawal Wire Out -Mahdi Kassam
01/29 -25.00 Wire Transfer Fee Outgoing Wire Fee
Checks
Check Date Check Date Check Date
Number Posted Amount ($) Number Posted Amount ($) Number Posted Amount ($)
245 01/20 7,000.00 246 01/22 7,000.00 247 01/21 6,000.00

*Indicates check out of sequence

Debit Withdrawals: 4
Service Charge: 95.00
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FROM TO /) PAGE MEMBER NUMBER

01/01/2021  01/31/2021 F A I RWIND S 2 OF 2
Amount Withdrawn: 37,475.46
Daily Ledger Balance

Date Balance ($) Date Balance ($) Date Balance ($)
01/01 21,592.44 01/15 21,446.97 01/25 1,381.98
01/02 21,508.44 01/20 14,446.97 01/26 1,346.98
01/11 21,507.94 01/21 8,446.97 01/27 21,346.98
01/14 21,491.94 01/22 1,411.97 01/29 4,021.98

Annual Percentage Yield Earned: 0.00% For a 0 Day Period
Average Daily Balance: 0.00
Dividend Rate: 0.00%
Summary of Paid and NSF Returned Item Service Charges
Total For This Period Total For Year-to-Date
Paid Item Service Charge $0.00 $0.00
NSF Returned Item Service Charge $70.00 $70.00

*** Please refer to the address at the bottom of the page for any statement or billing errors ***
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02/01/2021 02/28/2021 - 1 OF 2
FAIRWINDS

Earn unlimited 1.5% cash
back with the FAIRWINDS

: e
TRACEY KAGAN FOR HD29 2020 Business Cash Visa
PO BOX 5651 Credit Card.

TALLAHASSEE FL 32314
Visit fairwinds.org/business
to learn more.

STATEMENT SUMMARY

Account Account Account
Type Number Summary
Business Membership Share Beginning Balance 5.00 Interest Earned 0.00
Deposits & Credits 0.00 Service Charge 0.00
Withdrawals & Debits 0.00
Ending Balance 5.00
Business Preferred Checking 72206371 Beginning Balance 4,021.98 Interest Earned 0.00
Deposits & Credits 0.00 Service Charge 85.00
Withdrawals & Debits 274.96
Ending Balance 3,662.02

Business Preferred Checking 72206371

Deposits and Credits

Date L

Posted Amount ($) Description

02/10 4,000.00 Check 214 (Rejected)
02/12 4,000.00 Check 104930 (Rejected)

Amount Deposited: 0.00

Withdrawals and Debits

Date i
Posted Amount ($) Description
02/03 -84.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE *GSUITE_kag cc@google.comCAUS
02/10 -4,000.00 Check 214
02/10 -35.00 Insufficient Funds Charge CK # 214 (Returned)
02/12 -4,000.00 Check 104930
02/12 -35.00 Insufficient Funds Charge CK # 104930 (Returned)
02/16 -16.00 Withdrawal Debit PRESSABLE HTTPSWWW.PRESTXUS
02/16 -44.97 Withdrawal Debit ZOOM.US 888-799-96 WWW.ZOOM.US CAUS
02/24 -29.99 Withdrawal Debit ADOBE STOCK 408-536-6000 CAUS
02/27 -15.00 Maintenance Service Charge
Checks
Check Date
Number Posted Amount ($)
104955 02/12 100.00

*Indicates check out of sequence

Debit Withdrawals: 4
Service Charge: 85.00
Amount Withdrawn: 274.96

Daily Ledger Balance
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oM 1o y
02/01/2021  02/28/2021 F A I RWIND S 2 OF 2
Date Balance ($) Date Balance ($) Date Balance ($)
02/01 4,021.98 02/12 3,767.98 02/27 3,662.02
02/03 3,937.98 02/16 3,707.01
02/10 3,902.98 02/24 3,677.02

Annual Percentage Yield Earned: 0.00% For a 0 Day Period
Average Daily Balance: 0.00
Dividend Rate: 0.00%
Summary of Paid and NSF Returned Item Service Charges
Total For This Period
$0.00
$70.00

Total For Year-to-Date
$0.00
$140.00

Paid ltem Service Charge
NSF Returned Item Service Charge

*** Please refer to the address at the bottom of the page for any statement or billing errors ***
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03/01/2021 03/31/2021 - 1 OF 2
FAIRWINDS

Access your business

accounts wherever you
TRACEY KAGAN FOR HD29 2020 are \fv'th the FAI.RWINPS
PO BOX 5651 Business Banking Suite.
TALLAHASSEE FL 32314

Visit fairwinds.org/business

to learn more.

STATEMENT SUMMARY

Account Account Account
Type Number Summary
Business Membership Share Beginning Balance 5.00 Interest Earned 0.00
Deposits & Credits 0.00 Service Charge 0.00
Withdrawals & Debits 5.00
Ending Balance 0.00
Business Preferred Checking 72206371 Beginning Balance 3,662.02 Interest Earned 0.00
Deposits & Credits 0.00 Service Charge 35.00
Withdrawals & Debits 3,627.02
Ending Balance 0.00

Business Preferred Checking 72206371

Deposits and Credits

Date —
Posted Amount ($) Description
03/01 4,000.00 Check 214 (Rejected)

Amount Deposited: 0.00

Withdrawals and Debits

Egtsie d Amount ($) Description

03/01 -4,000.00 Check 214

03/01 -35.00 Insufficient Funds Charge CK # 214 (Returned)

03/02 -84.00 Withdrawal Debit GOOGLE *GSUITE_kag cc@google.comCAUS
03/15 -16.00 Withdrawal Debit PRESSABLE HTTPSWWW.PRESTXUS

03/15 -44.97 Withdrawal Debit ZOOM.US 888-799-96 WWW.ZOOM.US CAUS
03/16 -3,482.05 Closeout Withdrawal

Debit Withdrawals: 3
Service Charge: 35.00
Amount Withdrawn: 3,627.02

Daily Ledger Balance

Date Balance ($) Date Balance ($)
03/01 3,627.02 03/15 3,482.05
03/02 3,543.02 03/16 0.00

Annual Percentage Yield Earned: 0.00% For a 0 Day Period
Average Daily Balance: 0.00
Dividend Rate: 0.00%
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03/01/2021 03/31/2021 - 2 OF 2
FAIRWINDS

Summary of Paid and NSF Returned Item Service Charges

Total For This Period Total For Year-to-Date
Paid ltem Service Charge $0.00 $0.00
NSF Returned Item Service Charge $35.00 $175.00

*** Please refer to the address at the bottom of the page for any statement or billing errors ***
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) FAIRWINDS CREDIT UNION ]

FAIRWINDS WIRE APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT
i WIREINFORMATION . _ -

Date/Time Entered; 11/10/2020 9:28 AM Wire Type: Domestic
Transaction Date: 11/10/2020 Payment Method:  Debit Amount: $ 7.324.66
Entered By: smaxwell Wire Source: In Person (+) Fee: $ 25.00
Entered At: Branch 120 (=) Total: $ 7,349.66
Wire Purpose: Other Wire Description: Campaign Funds

~ % ORIGINATORINFORMATION .- - _
D Type: 7 ID Number: o " 1D lssued‘By:
Driver License Number
Account Number: Account Type: DDA
Name: Tracey Kagan for HD29 2020 Telephone: 407-538-8885

Address:
112 Woodmill Rd Longwood, FL 32779

Account Number: Name: Telephone:
0200212454 New Partners Teleservices, LLC
Address:
80 M Street S.E Washington, DC 20003
Instructions:
Name: Identifier:
EAGLEBANK BETHESDA 055003298

_ " INTERMEDIARY FHINEORMATION e
Name; Identifier: Country:
Address:

” 7 BENEFICIARY FIINFORMATION -
Name; Identifier: Country:
Address:
OriginatorIConductoMJrle / Date
7 T GALIBAGKINFORMATION ~ - -

Callback Completed By: Spoke To:
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{new} partners

Invoice

teleservices — Invoice # Date
2020-1538 11/9/2020
PO Box 5021; St. Cloud, MN 56302
(—\4
Bill To
Tracey Kagan for Florida
20 M glret <€
¢ . - 3 )
Washnglon , DC 2 0003
Terms Due Date
Due on receipt 11/9/2020
Description Qty Rate Amount
10/18 - 11/3 Qutreach
9,048 SMS Messages Sent 633.36 633.36
2,348 ID/Persuasion Contacts 3,471.50 3,471.50
939 Persuasion Contacts 1,389.50 1,389.50
301 Early Vote Contacts 445.00 445.00
75 VBM Contacts 109.50 109.50
1,846 GOTV Contacts 1,275.80 1,275.80
Total $7,324.66
Payments/Credits $0.00
T —
~
Balance Due “_ $7.324.66
~—
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Created: 5/3/2021 10:28:48 AM

Page 1 of 1
CASH OUT
Cashbex Number 606 Traasaction Nomber 0 Fairwinds 263131368
11/10/2020
Account Number ¢ 09:32:51
SMAXWELL
TMID 51853152034348
Tramsaction Amounf 1,800.00 Magic Id# 51853152034348
Date/Time [0 -Nov- 2020 09:32

11/10/2020 ItmNbr 2500042760 Dep Amt $1,800.00-

Back of 11/10/2020 TtmNbr 2500042760 Dep Amt $1,800.00-

Valld Photo
Corcs cepoes v v

for all
hefiyrlt

okt o

Member Number

“Ry

Type of LD.

DSTRIDUTION: [iarcheda caucd Account #/Name MoreyMd S
Crecking 3 [
Sovings . tan s
Money Mz 3. BA
Oher 3. Total B -
Loan 4.
™ 3 Aot B/ To Accevas #/Kama Aot

WITHDRAWAL TROM: Ao #rama
Qening x[&a —

T T

(Wistall chocks Separately]

RECORD OF CHECKS FOR PEPQSIT

LT

Enter total on front

LY

11/10/2020 ItmNbr 2500042770 Chk Amt $1,800.00

Back of 11/10/2020 ItmNbr 2500042770 Chk Amt $1,800.00
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Created; 5/3/2021 10:20:24 AM

€ %

Page 1 of 4
e e . o y b [* g
TRACEY KAGAN FOR HDZ9 2020 242 X . Pra, §
TALLAHABSEE. F1, 32316 q ' A VS
5 e —aD31101114< DT d
’ - The Bancorp Bank A \;
S 11/10/202Q 1:34:20 PM - % T
A0 ‘ . -6141189902/CC R §
S Al
) FAIRWIND. - e Co &
Z%cssoir vw om i«
W SalrnOn ey PR{WT) 277N l ) . ‘-.‘ c . . . B : M
For. N e e La s L . .
;

11/12/2020 TtmNbr 2020192390 Chk #242 Amt $100.00

Back of 11/12/2020 ItmNbr 2020192390 Chk #242 Amt $100.00

1

TRACEY KAGAN FOR HD29 2020 17
i PO BOX 5851 Jorepe
il TALLAHASSEE, FL32314 !a ﬁ t b 7o 8
. e AoExmw
Pay to the .
Order of. $ 55‘/‘?,0
% fo=———"Dollars B} .

==

ﬂFAIRWINDS

cCaeDIY UNIOHN
wowssraindicg  PI(SOT) 774045

For.

Y 77
)

10/14/2020 ItmNbr 2020142670 Chk #117 Amt $354.20

Back of 10/14/2020 ItmNbr 2020142670 Chk #117 Amt $354.20

TRACEY KAGAN FOR HD29 2020 223

PO BOX 5651 [revren

TALLAHAESEE, FL 32314 108
o BRETIM

JAFAIRWINDS

e ANETSS N\ 7

509012020.402601000899500- "= ==

w pogrzoz0 7" 402601000899500
TLL o ve2eeTT L.

>051800481<

9/2/2020 ItmNbr 2020221880 Chk #223 Amt $400.00

Back of 9/2/2020 ItmNbr 2020221880 Chk #223 Amt $400.00

i
Iy~ TRACEY KAGAN FOR HD29'2020
PO BOX 5851

TALLAHASSEE, FL 32314

AFARWINDS

Shsbef S

For.

5063102152« 09/14/2020 0093226547

2157610 0005 00085

>063102152% (19/{4/2020°6003220547 °F 7 * 7
2157610 0005 00065 .

ot

T
PRI fE

AT

9/15/2020 ItmNbr 2020130950 Chk #224 Amt $401.25

] TRACEY KAGAN FOR HD29 2020 21

£ POBOXS85t y Saman
TALLAHASSEE, FL, 2914 JQ,@Z@ 4

D &0Cx wae

s $00.00

] FITveE HUNDRED Dollars €1 .,

| AFAIRWINDS:

| For. - -

i L \ 1 1\
aie . dy A Pk
) - e 1 ok
PN R E
. . :E
P - e ot sehde [ BVl .
A s EL] - ~ r
L ¢ v, 1;‘ ' P
(4 RENE YL W g [ *
’ P LTI RS o | ‘Eg
N D . R =]
s i o~
o , { OO
L 4 !: .
S Sury  nets piered 4 | P ~"
. d ‘b
" g ) :. Iy l
¢ K |
T M o ! =

uveR
;KEH

2

¥}
ATup arsodag

o ¥PTIOT3 Fo qued AL
4 epraela Jo xued A

LUZL 1104V LUINDT 2UZVLIY L1 TU UIIK #2111 ALLL 30UV

Back of 10/27/2020 ItmNbr 2020192770 Chk #211 Amt $500.00
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Created: 5/3/2021 10:20:24 AM
Page 2 of 4

111 3]2020
.16:26:30 |

TRACEY KAGAN FOR HD29 2020 212 T o .
FO BOX 5651 : : :! ! st S
i TALLAHASSEE, FL32314 oo .
T , i i FULLT Fairwinds 263181368
. L - '
A

A AL|BERAT°
- *“TMID 51783182059188
[0S
b
11/13/2020 TimNbr 2500040930 Chk #212 Amt $600 00 Back of 11/13/2020 ItmNbr 2500040930 Chk #212 Amt $600.00
5 i TR & ‘. N N
N BCOEY “fliAN FOR HD28 2020 . 4'
f TALLAASSER. FLAzoi4 e M°A|:§1? 5 28%;2&1?~m BARK -
* .z

| . . d e
\m:ﬁ?ﬁé@_ %ﬁﬁ/ .

7 o
[ e m——— i T & S : }
9/11/2020 ItmNbr 2020120350 Chk #221 Amt $600.00 Back of 9/11/2020 ItmNbr 2020120350 Chk #221 Amt $600.C0
; - vy T i
THACEY KAGAN FOI i
FOBORSes] | @ 022020
TALLAHASSEE, FL 22314

"7 Falrwinds 263181368
- 1011412020 :
" \12530:49° W
. PPERSBA{TKER
" TMID 52072882046015

- . M

f

| |
Hesoee 7om  fdams

i _EZIol HUNDRED DOCLARS
I

I

i

[

I

*;ﬂ//f’ g

A FAIRWINDS .

enrost uniow
wemtkandiorg Priiin) 2778048

T, Sighy

10/14/2020 ItmNbr 2510041460 Chk #210 Amt $800.00 Back of 10/14/2020 ItmNbr 2510041460 Chk #210 Amt $800.00
I TRACEY KAGA . - . 208 § pendtoa e \E i(?"
§ POBoXsesy ' OnHO292020 e S . TR .
A TALLAHASSEE, FLaz3te w K vy %l :
! % eowem K St e 1 e 2|2 ;
! . y sﬁ i P . B el Y '
| ~ o000 §| | S e b
uj LPPA_NL/ > Dollars 13 5‘,_#, : . Lo L7l ]
i 2\ 4 . P T A g
: ﬂf_/}mwwus %/ ‘ T 2 g
iy ' . . . . TS
» ~aligitnin S R
' ~
10/5/2020 ItmNbr 2020250180 Chk #208 Amt $900.00
— _ _y
—_

1§ TRACEY KAGAN FOR HD23 2020 118

POBOXB:EFL&:N qus [%% mw:l#
At ©OTKERS
et :}’EL&ZMNJ&_N@&?AKL_: $ 970,00

/)FAmwuvDs

wevbmniatesry PRI 7048 !éﬁ , ¥
[ — —_ =
o
|u

9/29/2020 ItmNbr 2020211770 Chk #116 Amt $970.00 Back of 9/29/2020 ItmNbr 2020211770 Chk #116 Amt $970.00
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Created: 5/3/2021 10:20:24 AM
Page 3 of 4

TRACEY KAGAN FOR D29 2020 ' é §
- PO BOX 5851 . DI ]
FALLAHASSEE, FL.32314 a2
;
; WA
!
! oyt .
. CRLBIT. UMIOK u : e ane X, <
=5 r9 £ <
D i« S o e B
10/13/2020 ItmNbr 2020010140 Chk #209 Amt $1,000.00 Back of 10/13/2020 ItmNbr 2020010140 Chk #209 Amt $1,000.00
[ ! ’ REQ
TRACEY KAGAN FOR HD29 2020 :
PO BOX 5651 4 ! © M OO0 B TSR Zi00k hatit P e
TALLAMASSEE, FL32314 vE s o« AT s <L
"i" 5 e, Loy
744 :
J)FAIRWINDS » o
LTI D g
For E @
& x 3 v ’
L
9/24/2020 ItmNbr 2020142070 Chk #225 Amt $1,000.00 Back of 9/24/2020 ItmNbr 2020142070 Chk #225 Amt $1,000.00
i
;gABcg SK‘Q?AH FOR HD29 2020 122
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32314 a1
v @aenmer
Pay to the
O?'yderof $ l/“('lo (1N
a2 a2 W 7 VY —TDollars I Eo &
J)FAIRWINDS
£27¢RnEy T Lacow
O oo Mot
11/3/2020 ItmNbr 2020302330 Chk #122 Amt $1,470.00 Back of 11/3/2020 ItmNbr 2020302330 Chk #122 Amt $1,470.00
I ] isssen ERLR ' g “ 3
TRACEY KAGAN FOR HD29 2020 243 4 )., e : 52 %
if PO BOX sS85 . oawan o7 it v & a .
| TALANASSEE FLSZ314 m.g‘:' . o NPT ; “é @ 4 H
K v H o = L
; ] [
Ord 4 (A ; . : ia
| ( i { [ ) % A : rf-".ﬁ..",:f.‘.'{."ﬂ breanee it vn bk st i doarina s ; 2
x oinpwans D & m
i o Fang St P VO 00 Troas and bge M -1
1 /)FArwinDs P00 || | s st E
il Z¥covnir suion ‘ * By o2 (i S3UINS WE IR0 10V Are mIstng 1 aopesr diteese T gm
I e debuirabe ey Pc|LT) STTEOMS - iilmﬂwr .Inlur.)uc‘lmuns]rm\vliﬂtlﬁ&.uv:‘l:‘d ; T e
Wl Far * Brawn §tatns &% LOiIk Spers gt O et trinl 40 bk i 2 3
Jog i E
U -
11/16/2020 ItmNbr 2010190290 Chk #243 Amt $1,529.78 Back of 11/16/2020 ItmNbr 2010190290 Chk #243 Amt $1,529.78
= AT " =
TRACEY KAGAN FOR HD29 2020 118
PO BOX 5651 £38137631
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32314 /11 /20 ]
wte  @OEXm
Pay to the
Orderof ,l?n.(mmn | $¢,431.20
: The » o
JIFAIRWINDS
7Z7e3Ip1Yy vywe g
Fo ')u.uun_'mm %{cmnv«xs& | 5_3 %\ Y, "
— 7Y
|2
10/21/2020 ItmNbr 2020201800 Chk #118 Amt $6,431.20 Back of 10/21/2020 ItmNbr 2020201800 Chk #118 Amt $6,431.20
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Created: 2/28/2023 11:15:20 AM
Page 1 of 2

-~
TRACEY KAGAN FAIRWINDS CREDIT Check Number: 214
UNION
3087 N ALAFAYA TRAIL Date: 02/t1/2021
ORI ANDO FI 37876 -
72208371 3
PAY TC THE ORDER OF. SEMINCLE COUNTY DEMOCRATIC $100.00 E 4
PAY EXACTLY. ONE HUNDRED AND 0¢ CENTS E‘a’
DRAFT NUMBER 01047355 checXchange (727) 469-7002 0
Autharized hy your depositor 2
No signature necessary <
Memo_NSF FEE FOR CHECK # 214 Pre-autharized by your account holder
4
L IL
2/12/2021 ItmNbr 2020142890 Chk #104955 Amt $100.00 Back of 2/12/2021 ItmNbr 2020142890 Chk #104955 Amt $100.00
= = ;
il TRACEY KAGAN FOR HD29 2020 213 j - o -
& PO BOX 5651 63813672531 B Y
i TALLAHASSEE, FL32314 l) 1008 F A . N :‘ 2
:I: Ue BEUESKIHE - - 12‘.92:?_;:&% s}n%%‘;
& “Pay to the 5 (b ﬂ/ $“ : gg *
% Order of ¢ . o) r [ 24 I} ) § ;
] ‘l_‘(” 1 ) Dollars ﬂ:m_h..i':.‘:_. 82
- 83
i JJFAIRWINDS | :
i fcrEosr varon E gz
. v foi Pl 27780 = as
 we T QDEH 282D .
| k&

Back of 12/30/2020 ItmNbr 2020221420 Chk #213 Amt $300.00
T - -

TRACEY KAGAN FOR HD29 2020
PO BOX 5651
TALLRHASSEE, FL 32314

|
i
i
i

ENDORSE NERE

it i

TRACEY KAGAN FOR HD29 2020
PO BOX 5651
TALLRHASSEE, FL 32314

0 By} SSQIE _INANNDOL RIS .t
ang pue su

5 PAUTSAP 4

g
£
i
{
| PN s
1/26/2021 TtmNbr 2020042880 Chk #244 Amt $1,500.00 Back of 1/26/2021 ItmNbr 2020042880 Chk #244 Amt $1,500.00
E - o i | I ST T R ARCRE ot~
| :gABCOE;;?s?AN FOR HD29 2020 214 : FreEeT o F) +3z o H
S . it e H
R TALLAMASSEE FL3231s Z e~ EIE 2 RET T 'w_ £ 3 z
! ate  Geskamon (¥ Towhn 2irogs 220860 usty SATHRNGE dnk ST "'f Ce A 2 S 3 n
A Paytoth ‘/ : - r”",“f’ :z.w 1.9 s mober B . - § - &g_
I} Order g _!__.’_l/_ll/.‘ Y$ [M i e ow. BECH B 2 ool e [ ¥ g s is 2@
! ] 1 e PN { o ot 2 +
i et Y 77 Dollars X EE. B : ottt ot T e 1. cove
i o - aa N siiiss e cank i, gl 13
1 J)FAIRWINDS shovanliC i L SRR T
) AR ALY 2N s A A p—— R g f' - 2 m e &+
i — s ! TSI G G ek S SRV - jod - hd : o —
For. - 2 + Twe iene wr e apots appai o0 bolh WON 8 1ick f" } : 5. § -
Tefny 7. IR - ‘
—— e €z
2/10/2021 ItmNbr 2020152250 Chk #214 Amt $4,000.00 Back of 2/10/2021 ItmNbr 2020152250 Chk #214 Amt $4,000.00
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TRACEY KAGAN FOR HD2¢ 2020
PO BOX 5651
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32314

o)

¥ Order of-1\

_.111,11/74/; i /‘ /‘,.,A.’/'I

4

unign

JFAIRWINDS

Created: 2/28/2023 11:15:20 AM
Page 2 of 2

For.

T
20210226 7577703490 E989517 6
FTCF044 44311 168210294 1153

5/3 Bank >042000314<

4y yewaq

W
T o o

A

3/1/2021 ItmNbr 2020032770 Chk #214 Amt $4,000.00

Back of 3/1/2021 ItmNbr 2020032770 Chk #214 Amt $4,000.00

TRACEY KAGAN FAIRWINDS CREDIT Check Number.
UNION

3087 N ALAFAYATRAIL

ORI ANDO FI 32876
72208371

SEMINCLE COUNTY DEMOCRATIC
FOUR THOUSAND AND 00 CENTS

PAY TO THE ORDER OF:
PAY EXACTLY:
checXchange (727) 4697002

Autharized hy your depositor
No signature necessary

DRAFT NUMBER 0104330

Memo REPLACEMENT DRAFT FOR CHECK # 214

214

Date: 02/11/2021
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Green FEC Cases StatementS Green to: fec 10/05/2022 06:51 AM

¢ Cc: "Stephanie Cunningham"

“¢/ From: "S Green" <sbsllc2017@gmail.com>
To: fec@myfloridalegal.com
Cc: "Stephanie Cunningham" <Stephanie.Cunningham@myfloridalegal.com>
History:
This message has been replied to and forwarded.
1 Attachment

FECCases StatementSigned.pdf

il

Hi,
Please see my statement attached.

Thank you.
Shelby Green

file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSD3EFE/~web7117.htm 11/3/2022
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October 5 2022

Florida Ethics Commission
Po Drawer 15709
Tallahassee, FL 32317

Subject: FEC Cases Statement
Dear Stephanie Cunningham,

Please allow this statement to serve as a formal explanation of the circumstances that have
contributed to the multiple FEC cases that | would like to settle. | would first like to
acknowledge that | have submitted reports late and subsequently amended reports with large
amounts of activity. While this was never my initial intention, factors such as: lack of thorough
Chapter 106 Statute knowledge , lack of consistent and continued help with reports, the
unawareness of financial activity until the last minute, the unawareness of a high volume of
activity until the last minute, and the lack of the preparation for the quickened reporting dates
all contribute to my errors.

For the past two election cycles, | have worked as an independent contractor in the role of the
Treasurer on many campaigns and political committees. | began this process by learning the
EFS system and gathering information from candidates and committees to file reports. While |
had some knowledge of the election statutes, not only was | not well-versed at the time, but |
would only reference the statutes as needed. Therefore, | subverted my own treasury and
compliance efforts in not knowing and always implementing statutes like the 2-day
recordkeeping requirement of expenses and being prepared for the quickening of the reporting
periods. During my first election cycle as a Treasurer, | did not initially have help in preparing
the reports but learned that in order to file the weekly and bi-weekly reports on time and with
accuracy, | would need assistance, so | was able to get help during my second cycle, but it was
not constant and eventually tapered off when | needed it the most. Ultimately, the person that
was assisting me was no longer available to me during the pre-election weekly reporting and in
preparing the termination reports-when | needed the most assistance.

Two of the largest factors that led to my late reporting and subsequent amendments were not
readily knowing the reporting period dates and not always having knowledge of the activity
that had occurred-which in retrospect was probably my largest mistake. In any one instance
where | would receive a large batch of check images, at the last minute, from the campaign that
had been written to canvassers or campaign staff and not yet cashed or even contributions that
were received but not yet deposited by reporting time, it would prevent me from preparing
other reports and in turn make my other reports late. Yes, | learned quickly that operating
blindly was not sustainable and definitely did not allow for accuracy or timeliness and did not
agree with Chapter 106.

While | have explained the compounding reasons that have led to my multiple cases with the
FEC, and have learned that these lessons come at a high price, | greatly appreciate your
consideration in the resolution and settlement of these cases.
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Sh&lby Green
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
PHONE LOG
Case No.: FEC 21-249

Respondent: Shelby Green
Complainant: Division of Elections

Date and time: 07/13/21 @ 10:47 a.m.

Name: Respondent

Phone #: 850-590-3612

Summary: See note at the end of the Phone Log.
Entered by: MBW

Date and time: 07/20/21 @ 10:32 a.m.

Name: Respondent

Phone #: 850-590-3612

Summary: | called Respondent to clarify information she had given in the previous
telephone interview.

Respondent previously stated that if she had any questions about completing the CTRs she
would check the Treasurer Handbook. | asked if she possessed a copy of the Handbook.
She stated she did not have a printed copy of the Handbook; she explained that she would
check the online copy at the DOE website.

Entered by: MBW

Date and time: 11/28/22 @ 3:58 p.m.

Name: Respondent

Phone #: 850-590-3612

Summary: | called to get an update on the information | received during the initial
interview on July 13, 2021. | asked her to explain her understanding of reporting campaign
activities before the investigation and what is her understanding now. She stated that it was
her understanding that if she did not file the report by the due date then she would be assessed
a fine. However, she thought that it was okay to file an amended report to add information
as long as the original report was filed on time. She stated that she did not realize that there
was anything wrong with amending the campaign reports until she started getting the letters
about the investigation.

I asked her to explain why there was a large amount of activity reported after the due date.
She explained that she wanted to be transparent, so she reported the information that was
available and added the rest later. | asked her to explain. She stated that the candidate or
PCs usually collected the contributions and wrote the expenditure checks and sent her the
information to file the reports. She stated that sometimes she did not have access to bank
records, especially for the candidates from south Florida because she lives in Tallahassee so
the candidates would have a campaign worker to compile a spreadsheet and send her the
spreadsheet. She stated that there were occasions when the spreadsheets did not contain all
the information required on the campaign report; therefore, she just reported the information
that was available to her.
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I asked her had any information regarding her political history changed, i.e., had she run for
office, had she read the Handbook or Chapter 106. She stated that she had not run for public
office. She stated that she had never run for public office. She explained that the Shelby
Green that ran for City Commission was not her. She stated that since the last interview she
has read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. She added, “it’s a lot of stuff in there.” She stated
she has also read the Handbook. She stated that she has the 2018 Handbook. | gave her
directions to download the 2022 Handbook from the DOE website.

She stated that she has made other corrective measures to try to stay on top of things. She
has hired an assistant to help her input the information. She requests that the candidates and
PCs use Truist as their depository so she can monitor the account activity electronically. She
requires access to the campaign account so she can have access to the information before the
day before it is due.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: MBW

Date and time:
Name:

Phone #:
Summary:
Entered by:

Date and time:
Name:

Phone #:
Summary:
Entered by:

Date and time:
Name:

Phone #:
Summary:
Entered by:

Date and time:
Name:

Phone #:
Summary:
Entered by:

Date and time:
Name:

Phone #:
Summary:
Entered by:

Date and time:
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Name:
Phone #:
Summary:
Entered by:

RESPONDENT INTERVIEW MEMO - Call details for entry #1

I asked why did she filed so many amendments? She stated that often the candidates would
not send her the information until the day before the report was due. She stated that
initially she had several people working with her to enter the information into the system
but later, the volunteers dropped out and it just left her to do everything. She stated that
she became overwhelmed by amount of activity that occurred in each campaign. She stated
that she prioritized filing the report on time.

| asked if she was aware that all the information regarding the financial activity in a
reporting period should be on the original report. She answered affirmatively and added
that it was her understanding that if the report was late the campaign would be assessed a
fine, but it was okay to amend the report if the report was timely filed. She stated that she
inputted as much information as possible before filing the original report and she would
file an amended to report the information that was not recorded on the original. She
reiterated that she was overwhelmed.

I asked if she had access to the bank accounts for the campaigns. She answered negatively.
She stated that in many cases she was not a signatory on the account. She explained that
usually the candidate handled the deposits and expenditures and sent the information to
her to be reported. She stated that sometimes that would send it periodically and
sometimes they would wait until the end of the reporting period, when it was time to file
the report.

I asked, if she considered resigning from some of the candidates’ campaigns, since she felt
“overwhelmed.” She stated that she thought about it but she didn’t want to just leave the
candidates in a bad situation with no one to help with the campaign. 1asked if she thought
she was currently in a bad situation. She answered affirmatively. | asked if she had
discussed her situation with any of the candidates. She answered, negatively. She stated
she did know what the procedure was or what she needed to do; therefore, she has not
spoken with anyone about her current situation.

| asked what corrective measures she took once she received the letters from the FEC. She

stated that by the time she received the letters most of the campaigns were raping up;
therefore, she thought she could handle it but it was just as hectic during the TR period;
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therefore, she ended up in the same situation, which generated even more letters from the
FEC.

Have you ever run for public office? If so, please name each office you ran for and state
what year each election occurred. No

Have you ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer for a candidate? If so, please
name each such candidate, the office each ran for, and state what year each election
occurred. She stated that she has been appoint as treasurer before. She did not give the
candidates’ names. She stated that she previously worked with the Democratic party and
agreed to help with the campaigns of a couple of the Democratic candidates.

Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasurer, or other similar position for a
political committee or electioneering communications organization? If so, please name
each committee, state the office you held for each, and state when you held each office.
Yes. Treasurer.

Have you ever prepared or signed a campaign treasurer’s report? If so, please state the
name of the candidate or committee whose report you prepared or signed. Yes. Various
Democratic candidates.

What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities under Florida’s election
laws? She stated that she checked the treasurer handbook and called the DOE if she had
any questions.

Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? If so, when did you first obtain
it? Have you read it? No

Do you possess a copy of the [Candidate and Campaign Treasurer OR Political Committee
OR Electioneering Communications Organization] Handbook? If so, when did you first
obtain it? Have you read it? Yes. She did not know the exact date she first obtained it.
She stated she did not read the entire handbook but referred to it if she had any questions.

Did you receive any other materials from your filing officer? If so, please describe them.
No

Do you have anything else to add for the Commission’s consideration regarding the charges
specified in the letter of legal sufficiency in this case? She stated that she was hoping she
could settle all the cases. | informed her that I would inform the attorney assigned to the
case and the attorney will get back with her. | explained that FEC 19-439 may not be
included in the settlement agreements that Ms. Clay will discuss with her. | explained the
settlement process and the investigative process. | informed her that I will attempt to meet
with Ms. Clay regarding her cases next week and someone would reach out to her by phone.
I confirmed that 850-590-3612 was the number to reach her.
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Green FEC Cases StatementS Green to: fec 10/05/2022 06:51 AM
¢ Cc: "Stephanie Cunningham"
“¢ From: "S Green" <sbsllc2017@gmail.com>
To: fec@myfloridalegal.com
Cc: "Stephanie Cunningham" <Stephanie.Cunningham@myfloridalegal.com>
History:
This message has been replied to and forwarded.
1 Attachment

FECCases StatementSigned.pdf

il

Hi,
Please see my statement attached.

Thank you.
Shelby Green
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October 5 2022

Florida Ethics Commission
Po Drawer 15709
Tallahassee, FL 32317

Subject: FEC Cases Statement
Dear Stephanie Cunningham,

Please allow this statement to serve as a formal explanation of the circumstances that have
contributed to the multiple FEC cases that | would like to settle. | would first like to
acknowledge that | have submitted reports late and subsequently amended reports with large
amounts of activity. While this was never my initial intention, factors such as: lack of thorough
Chapter 106 Statute knowledge, lack of consistent and continued help with reports, the
unawareness of financial activity until the last minute, the unawareness of a high volume of
activity until the last minute, and the lack of the preparation for the quickened reporting dates
all contribute to my errors.

For the past two election cycles, | have worked as an independent contractor in the role of the
Treasurer on many campaigns and political committees. | began this process by learning the
EFS system and gathering information from candidates and committees to file reports. While |
had some knowledge of the election statutes, not only was | not well-versed at the time, but |
would only reference the statutes as needed. Therefore, | subverted my own treasury and
compliance efforts in not knowing and always implementing statutes like the 2-day
recordkeeping requirement of expenses and being prepared for the quickening of the reporting
periods. During my first election cycle as a Treasurer, | did not initially have help in preparing
the reports but learned that in order to file the weekly and bi-weekly reports on time and with
accuracy, | would need assistance, so | was able to get help during my second cycle, but it was
not constant and eventually tapered off when | needed it the most. Ultimately, the person that
was assisting me was no longer available to me during the pre-election weekly reporting and in
preparing the termination reports-when | needed the most assistance.

Two of the largest factors that led to my late reporting and subsequent amendments were not
readily knowing the reporting period dates and not always having knowledge of the activity
that had occurred-which in retrospect was probably my largest mistake. In any one instance
where | would receive a large batch of check images, at the last minute, from the campaign that
had been written to canvassers or campaign staff and not yet cashed or even contributions that
were received but not yet deposited by reporting time, it would prevent me from preparing
other reports and in turn make my other reports late. Yes, | learned quickly that operating
blindly was not sustainable and definitely did not allow for accuracy or timeliness and did not
agree with Chapter 106.

While | have explained the compounding reasons that have led to my multiple cases with the
FEC, and have learned that these lessons come at a high price, | greatly appreciate your
consideration in the resolution and settlement of these cases.



Shelby Green



107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596
Telenhane: (850) 922-4539 - Facsimile: (850) 921-0783

December 13, 2021

Shelby Green, Treasurer
Campaign of Tracey Kagan
1842 Ashley Hall Way
Tallahassee, FL. 32308-4976

RE: Case No.: FEC 21-249; Respondent: Shelby Green

Dear Ms. Green:

On March 15, 2021, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you
violated Florida’s election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or
more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged
violations:

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: Respondent, in her capacity as treasurer for
Tracey Kagan, a 2020 candidate for State Representative, District 29, may have
certified the campaign’s 2021 TR report was true, correct, and complete when it
was not, as alleged in the complaint.

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, in her capacity as treasurer
for Tracey Kagan, a 2020 candidate for State Representative, District 29, may have
falsely reported or deliberately failed to include information in the campaign’s 2021
TR report required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the complaint.

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation (ROI) will be mailed
to you at the above address. Based on the results of the investigation, a staff attorney will prepare
and present a written Staff Recommendation (SR) to the Commission as to whether there is
probable cause to charge you, the Respondent, with violating Chapters 104 or 106, Florida
Statutes. You will have an opportunity to respond to both the ROI and the SR. The Commission
will then hold one or more hearings to determine whether the alleged violations occurred and, if
so, the amount of the fine to be imposed upon you. Notice will be mailed to you and the
Complainant at least 14 days before any hearing at which your case is to be considered.

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(i)3., Florida Statutes, the Commission may enter into a = 1sent
agreement with a Respondent to settle a complaint prior to a finding of probable cause. If you are
interested in entering negotiations directed towards reaching a consent agreement to resolve this
matter, please contact the Commission and request to speak with the attorney assigned to this case.



Shelby Green
December 13, 2021
Page 2

FEC 21-249

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address
unless you notify us of a new address.

Pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, investigations, investigative reports, and
other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes, are
confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause, unless the
Respondent files a written waiver of confidentiality with the Commission. The confidentiality
provision does not apply to the Complainant or the Respondent.

Should you retain counsel, your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the Commission
before any member of the commission staff can discuss this case with him or her.

For additional information, please refer to the “Frequently Asked Questions” section of the
Commission’s website.

If you have additional questions, please contact Margie Wade, the investigator assigned to this

case, by phone at (850) 922-4539 or by email at Margie. Wade@myfloridalegal.com.

Sii
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DIVISION OF ELECTIONS
FEC NOTICE FORM

To FEC from Division of Elections

Candidate: Tracey Kagan
Account Number: 74680

Treasurer: Shelby Green

e

—~—

The Division of Elections hereby provides this notice to the Florida Elections Commission
pursuant to sections 106.22(7) and 106.25, Florida Statutes. Apparent violations of
Chapter 106, F.S., have occurred based upon a review of campaign treasurer's reports
which reflect that the report listed below was filed in violation of sections 106.07(5) and
106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. In addition, the treasurer failed to keep detailed accounts,
current within not more than 2 days after the date of receiving a contribution or making
an expenditure made by or on behalf of the candidate in violation of section 106.06(1),
Florida Statutes.

2021 TR

e Tracey Kagan (74680) was a 2020 candidate for the office of State Representative.

e On November 1, 2019, Ms. Kagan filed the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and
Designation of Campaign Depository with the Division appointing Shelby Green as
treasurer.

e The 2021 TR campaign treasurer’s report was due on February 1, 2021. On
February 1, 2021, Ms. Green filed the report showing expenditures in the amount of
$100. On February 2, 2021, Ms. Green amended the report adding $17,225 in
expenditures.

Sent By: Kiristi Reid Willis
Date: March 11, 2021

eal



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY

M

Tracey Kagan

@) 74680

Candidate, Committe or Party Name

1.D. Number

D Original Amendment

(3) 112 Woodmill Road Longwood FL 32779
Address (number and street) City State Zip Code
E] Check box if address has changed since last report
(4) Check appropriate box(es):
Candidate (office sought):
[ Political Committee [ check If PC has DISBANDED
D Committee of Continuous Existance D Check If CCE has DISBANDED
|:| Party Executive Committee
(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS
Cover Period: From 10/30/2020 To 02/01/2021 Report Type: TR

D Special Election Report

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT

Cash & Checks $0.00
Loans $0.00

Total Monetary $0.00
In-Kind $0.00

(7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT

Monetary Expenditures $17,325.00
Transfers to Office Account $0.00
Total Monetary $17,325.00

(8) Other Distributions

Certification

Itis a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F.S.)

[ certify that | have examined this report and it is
true, correct and complete

| certify that | have examined this report and it is
true, correct and complete

Name of [ Treasurer [ Deputy Treasurer Name of Candidate ] Chaiman (PC/PTY Only
X X
Signature Signature

Prepared on: 3/11/21 10:09:34AM

Reviewed On: 2/2/21 8:14 am




ID: 7405V

CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES rage 1011

Name: Tracey Kagan

Report: 2021 TR Period: 10/30/2020 to 02/01/2021

** Records in Filed Report **

Seq # Full Name Amount
€q (Last, Suffix, First, Middle Type Purpose
Date Street Address & City, State, Zip Amend
1 KASSAM MA
' 1001 SW 17T}:{DLIN MON CAMPAIGN MANAGEMENT SALARY $17,325.00

01/28/20211 GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 Urb

1 SB SOLUTION

PO BOX 5651 S MON TREASURY AND COMPLIANCE SERVICES $100.00
11/01/2020 | TALLAHASSEE, FL 32314 History 02/02/21
Reviewed On; 2/2/21 8:14 am Prepared on: 3/11/21 10:09:35AM

* Incomplete Record



	20. 21-249_Staff Recommendation_04-05-23
	18. 21-249_ROI & Exhibits_3-1-23
	21-249_ROI
	I.  Preliminary Information:
	1.  Respondent was the appointed campaign treasurer for Tracey Kagan, a 2020 candidate for State Representative, District 29. The Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) appointing Respondent was filed on November 1, 2019.  To review the DS-DE 9, refer to Exhibit 1.
	2.  On November 4, 2019, the Division sent Respondent a letter acknowledging Respondent’s appointment as the campaign treasurer for Tracey Kagan’s campaign.  The letter advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, and the Calendar of Reporting Dates. The letter further advised that it was Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws. To review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 2.  To review the 2020 Calendar of Reporting Dates, refer to Exhibit 3. 
	II.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5) and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes:
	3.   I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by certifying that one or more campaign treasurer report(s) were true, correct, and complete when they were not, and falsely reporting or deliberately failing to include information in one or more campaign treasurer report(s).  
	4.   Specifically, the referral alleged Respondent filed one or more original campaign treasurer report(s) on or before the due date(s) that did not include certain financial transactions, which Respondent added to amended report(s) filed after the due date(s). The referral was only concerned with certain specified total contribution(s) and/or expenditure(s) added to certain amended report(s) and essentially alleged that by adding this activity to amended report(s) filed after the due date(s), Respondent demonstrated that she failed to report those transactions by the designated due date(s).  The report at issue is:  2021 TR (Termination Report).  To review the filing history, refer to Exhibit 4.
	5. The 2021 TR was due on February 1, 2021.  Respondent filed it on February 1, 2021.  By filing the report, Respondent certified that it was true, correct, and complete. The report showed one monetary expenditure in the amount of $100.00, no in-kind contributions, and no monetary contributions.  To review the 2021 TR, refer to Exhibit 5. To review Division records evidencing when the activity referenced in this paragraph was filed on the original report, refer to Exhibit 6.
	THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
	6.  On February 2, 2021, which was one day after the due date for the report, Respondent filed an amended 2021 TR adding one monetary expenditure in the total amount of $17,325.00.  To review the 2021 TR, refer to Exhibit 5.  To review Division records evidencing when the activity referenced in this paragraph was filed on the amended report, refer to Exhibit 6.  To review the applicable bank records, refer to Exhibit 7.
	7. On October 5, 2022, the Florida Elections Commission received a written response from Respondent, who stated that she served as treasurer for many candidates and committees during the past two election cycles.  Respondent stated that she learned the EFS but was not well-versed with the election statutes and did not readily know the frequency and periodic quickening of reporting dates. Respondent explained that it became apparent she needed assistance, but the help she received was not constant and, “tapered off when I needed it the most,” such as during pre-election weekly reporting and when termination reports were due.  She added that it was not uncommon for candidates and committees to send her large batches of check images at the last minute, which prevented her from completing and filing reports timely and accurately. Respondent summarized the following factors that contributed to her amending reports after the due date to disclose sometimes large amounts of additional activity:  lack of thorough knowledge of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes; lack of consistent and continued help with reports; lack of awareness of often high-volume financial activity until the last minute; and lack of preparation for quickened reporting dates.  Respondent concluded by stating she has, “learned that these lessons come at a high price.”  To review Respondent’s response, refer to Exhibit 8.
	8.  I called Respondent and interviewed her on two occasions in order to provide her an opportunity to respond to the referral.  Respondent stated that she has never run for public office, though she has served as treasurer for several candidates and political committees.  Respondent stated that she had not read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, and that while she had not read the entire Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, she referred to it if she had any questions.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 9, interviews 1 and 3.
	9.  When asked if she was aware that all financial activity should be included on the original report, Respondent answered affirmatively.  However, she added that it was her understanding that the campaign would be assessed a fine if a report was late, but that it was alright to amend a report if the original had been timely filed.  Respondent stated she would input as much information as possible before filing the original report and would file an amended report to include information not on the original.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 9, interviews 1 and 3.
	10.  Respondent explained that she initially had several people working with her to enter information into EFS, but later the volunteers dropped out, which left her to do everything.  She explained that she became overwhelmed by the amount of activity that occurred in each campaign, that in many instances she did not have access to campaign accounts, and that sometimes candidates and committees sent her incomplete information and/or would not send her information until the day before a report was due.  Respondent indicated that, being overwhelmed, she prioritized filing original reports on time.  She explained that she wanted to be transparent, so she reported the information she had and added the rest later.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 9, interviews 1 and 3.
	THIS SPACE INTENIONALLY LEFT BLANK
	11. When asked if she considered resigning as treasurer from some campaigns due to feeling overwhelmed, Respondent stated that she thought about it but did not want to leave candidates in a bad situation with no one to help them.  However, Respondent indicated that she did not discuss her situation with any of the candidates.  Respondent asserted that she has taken the following corrective measures:  reading Chapter 106, Florida Statutes; reading the Handbook; hiring an assistant to help her input information; requiring access to campaign accounts; and requesting that candidates and committees use Truist as their depository so she can monitor the account activity electronically.  To review the pertinent entries in the phone log, refer to Exhibit 9, interviews 1 and 3.
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